
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL B)
AUGUST 20, 2025, BRIEFING AT 10:00 A.M. AND 

THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, Room 6ES Council Briefing and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0820
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable 
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or 
other related activities to ensure any and all residents 
have access to services and resources to ensure an 
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring 
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully 
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of 
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3) 
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video 
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24) 
hours after adjournment by visiting

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak 
must register with the Board of Adjustment at 
https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register by 5 PM on Tuesday, 
August 19, 2025. In Person speakers can register 
at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevará a cabo 
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los 
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para 
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan 
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una 
reunión equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que 
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretación 
para poder participar de forma íntegra en la reunión 
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) días hábiles antes de la reunión 
programada. Una transmisión en video de la reunión 
estará disponible dos días hábiles luego de la 
finalización de la reunión en 

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer 
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes 
en https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register hasta las 5 PM el
Martes, 19 de Agosto, 2025. Las Personas que 
quieran hablar en persona, se pueden registrar en la 
Audiencia.

AGENDA

I. Call to Order Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair

II. Review of Goals and Objectives David A. Neumann, Chairman

III. Staff Presentation/Briefing

IV. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment

V. Public Testimony

VI. Miscellaneous Items

VII. Case Docket Board of Adjustment
- Uncontested Items
- Holdover Items
- Individual Items

VIII. Adjournment
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Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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• Review of Goals and Objectives David A. Neumann, Chairman 

PUBLIC BRIEFING 

• Texas Supreme Court decision of May 2, 2025, PDT Holdings, Inc. and Phillip Thompson 
Homes, Inc. dba Phillip Thompson Custom Homes v. City of Dallas and the Board of 
Adjustment of the City of Dallas, Case No. 23-0842.                                                     Pg. 8

CLOSED SESSION 

• Attorney Briefing (SEC. 551.071 T.O.M.A.) Seeking the advice of the City Attorney
regarding - PDT Holdings, Inc. and Phillip Thompson Homes, Inc. dba Phillip Thompson
Custom Homes v. City of Dallas and the Board of Adjustment of the City of Dallas.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM(S) 

• Approval of Panel B Minutes – May 21, 2025

UNCONTESTED CASE(S) 

BOA-25-000017(BT) 899 N. STEMMONS FREEWAY  Pg. 46 
REQUEST: Application of Philip Kingston for (1) a special 
exception to the landscaping regulations. 

BOA-25-000021(BT) 1106 WESTMOUNT AVENUE  Pg. 69 
REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special 
exception to the fence height regulations, (2) a special 
exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at 
the driveway approach, and (3) a special exception to the 
fence opacity regulations. 

BOA-25-000024(BT) 4000 COOLIDGE STREET  Pg. 96 
REQUEST: Application of Monique Everett for (1) a 
variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

BOA-25-000031(BT) 9757 LARGA DRIVE  Pg. 126 
REQUEST: Application of Elio Porras for (1) a variance to 
lot coverage regulations, and (2) a special exception to the 
side-yard setback regulations for a carport. 

 HOLDOVER 

NONE 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

 INDIVIDUAL CASES 

BOA-25-000030(BT) 5451 VANDERBILT AVENUE  Pg. 157 
REQUEST: Application of Troy Stuckey for (1) a variance 
to the side-yard setback regulations. 
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CITY OF DALLAS 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

2024–2025 Goals and Objectives Update 

Reporting Period: October 2024 – July 2025 

Prepared by: 

Mr. David A. Neumann, Chairman 

Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Board Administrator/Chief Planner 

Date: August 18, 2025 

This report outlines progress made toward the Board of Adjustment’s (BOA) adopted 
goals and objectives for the 2024–2025 fiscal year. It reflects the continued commitment 
of BOA staff and Board Members to uphold fairness, transparency, and operational 
excellence when citizens and property owners make application to the Board of 
Adjustment.  
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Adopted 2024 - 2025 Goals & Objectives 

1. Ensure Fairness to every property owner who appeal to the Board of Adjustment
(BOA) through Timeliness and Accuracy for a hearing, and Transparency to
the public. Strive to consistently provide a fair and complete evaluation of
all relevant facts from the applicant and staff on each appeal as they apply to a
predefined standard.

• Application process streamlined via DallasNow
o DallasNow is the city’s new case management and permitting platform

designed to streamline application processing, increase transparency,
and support interdepartmental collaboration. BOA staff played a key role
in tailoring the platform workflows to match the nuances of the variance
and special exception submittal processes. This new platform allows for
the following

▪ Fully digital application submittal and document upload
▪ Real-time case tracking accessible to applicants and staff
▪ Automatic timestamping to help enforce timeliness
▪ Centralized case file management with access to zoning, GIS,

notification data, etc.
• Staff have placed greater emphasis on pre-submittal consultations, improving

applicant understanding and reducing procedural confusion.
o Pre-submittal consultations have resulted in more complete applications,

fewer delays caused by incorrect or missing documentation, and a more
enhanced understanding of BOA requirements by property owners.

2. Staff and Board to provide a public hearing for property owner appeals to
BOA within 60 days on average from the taxpayer application. Potentially
modify BOA Panel hearing caseload management in extraordinary
circumstances. Continue to use a verifiable predefined consistent
measurement of days from application to Hearing, (State law requires a
hearing within 60 days for an Administrative Official appeal and 30 days for
Plats)

• The average number of days from intake to hearing has significantly improved
and now stands at just 54 days – well below the 60-day target. This achievement
reflects the successful implementation of more efficient workflows, as well as
extending application deadlines to minimize time between application and
hearing decision. Staff has consistently worked hard to process cases more
efficiently and effectively without compromising quality or accuracy.

3. Process Improvement: Review the appeals process for opportunities to
streamline processes and remove unnecessary steps. Identify ways to
make the application process more accessible to “non-professional “users
and applicants. Panel hearings to be 100% attended by Members or
Alternates (5 of 5) to ensure a full panel’s deliberation for the applicant.

• Applicants can now submit all application materials through the DallasNow portal,
significantly improving accessibility for non-professional users.

• The Board Secretary coordinates with the Chairman of the Board each month to
anticipate member absences and fill those with available Alternate Members in
an attempt to have full 5-member panels.
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o From October 2024 to July 2025, there have been a total of 27 meetings.
Of those 27 scheduled meetings, there were only four meetings where
there was not a full 5-member panel.

o 85% of the meetings held had full five-member panels

4. Staff’s comprehensive and technical analysis for appeal hearings utilizes
current maps and information with enhanced photos and property
comparisons to include the surrounding properties within 200 feet of the
appeal location. Supplement with readily available technology for the Board.
Staff to proofread all presentations to ensure improved accuracy.

• Staff have incorporated Google Street View, accompanied by zoning maps,
notification maps, real-time photographs, and 360-degree videos to provide a
more complete context of the property in question and the surrounding 200-foot
properties.

• A new standing presentation review meeting is now held before each hearing to
ensure accuracy and alignment across all case reports.

5. Website enhancements to include an interactive map and case lookup,
adapted from the “pending cases” section of the website for cases current
and past that, allows a user to find the case of their interest and immediately
see filings, status and contact information about the case. Create a user
friendly application flowchart/process to guide a property owner start to
finish.

• The BOA webpage is being updated weekly and/or as needed to ensure proper
updates are available to the public. Visual clutter has been improved.

o The Pending Case Log tab on the website is a new feature that allows the
public access to all new cases and application materials once it has been
accepted and assigned to a Panel and Senior Planner.

• All relevant forms and documents are now updated weekly (or as needed) to
ensure applicants have current materials.

6. Quarterly enhanced training of members/alternates on rules, conflicts of
interest, criteria for decision making and onboarding of new appointees.

• The goal remains in progress, with a critical focus on new member onboarding.
Staff is working to develop a new member orientation training that should be
available to new members by September 30th.
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CITY OF DALLAS 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Proposed 2025–2026 Goals & Objectives Input Sheet and Recommendations to the 
BOA Officers 

Please use the space below to suggest new or revised goals and objectives for the 
2025–2026 fiscal year. Numbered lines are provided for ease of reference and 
discussion. 

1. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

2. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

3. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

4. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

5. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

6. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 
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Supreme Court of Texas 

══════════ 
No. 23-0842 

══════════ 

PDT Holdings, Inc., and Phillip Thompson Homes, Inc. d/b/a 
Phillip Thompson Custom Homes,  

Petitioners, 

v. 

City of Dallas and the Board of Adjustment of the City of Dallas,  

Respondents 

═══════════════════════════════════════ 
On Petition for Review from the 

Court of Appeals for the Fifth District of Texas 
═══════════════════════════════════════ 

Argued January 15, 2025 

JUSTICE BUSBY delivered the opinion of the Court. 

Mistaken actions by city officials generally will not equitably 

estop the city from performing its governmental functions.  But we have 

long recognized that estoppel may be necessary to prevent manifest 

injustice in exceptional cases where a citizen relies on affirmatively 

misleading government statements and suffers substantial loss as a 

result.  We agree with the trial court that this is such an exceptional 

case.    
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Following a bench trial, the court rendered judgment estopping 

the City of Dallas from enforcing its residential-proximity-slope 

ordinance against a builder’s completed over-height residential duplex. 

The court of appeals reversed, concluding this was not an exceptional 

case because the City simply erred in issuing a building permit for a 

noncompliant structure.   

We agree that a mere mistake in issuing a permit is not sufficient 

for estoppel, but that is not what happened here.  Instead, city officials 

affirmatively told the builder that 36 feet was the applicable height 

limit, issued an amended permit for that height after inspecting the 

construction, and stated that the duplex was “OK TO FINISH” even 

after they identified the ordinance violation.  Accordingly, we hold that 

legally sufficient evidence supports the disputed elements of estoppel, 

and the trial court did not abuse its discretion in concluding estoppel is 

necessary to prevent manifest injustice. 

BACKGROUND 

PDT Holdings, Inc. and Phillip Thompson Homes, Inc. 

(collectively, “the Builder”) develop property and construct residential 

homes and other structures across the Dallas–Fort Worth metroplex. 

One of the Builder’s projects was to build a duplex townhome at 

5230 Alcott Street in Dallas—an irregularly-shaped, 6000-square-foot 

residential lot with an existing single-family structure destined for 

demolition.  To the north of the lot is a retail-use development; to its 

east, south, and west are other residential properties with existing 

structures. 
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Before preparing its construction plan, the Builder and its various 

agents met with city officials several times to verify any applicable 

restrictions, and the Builder’s agent also conducted his own internet 

searches for restrictions.  In response, city officials identified only a 36-

foot maximum-building-height limit, and the Builder’s internet searches 

revealed no other height-related restrictions. 

With this information in mind, the Builder prepared and 

submitted a detailed construction plan to the City’s planning and zoning 

department, seeking a permit to construct a three-story duplex with an 

overall height of around 36 feet.  The City approved the Builder’s plan 

and issued a permit shortly thereafter, authorizing the construction of 

the duplex exactly as shown on the plan.  Construction began in October 

2017, and the Builder signed a contract to sell a unit in the duplex one 

month later. 

In January 2018, with construction in progress, the City sent an 

inspector to assess the structure’s compliance with the City’s 

Development Code.  The inspector measured the structure’s height and 

determined that the top of the parapet wall1 on the roof slightly exceeded 

the 36-foot maximum-height limit.  The City issued a stop-work order, 

1 Visually, a parapet wall is a vertical barrier atop and along the edge 
of a structure’s roof.  “The earliest known representation of a parapet wall 
comes from Mesopotamia,” where its main use was as cover from bows, arrows, 
and other missiles during battle.  M. S. Mate, Parapet Crestings in 
Architectural Ornamentation, 19 BULL. DECCAN COLL. POST-GRADUATE & 
RSCH. INST. 280, 280-81 (1959).  Today, a parapet wall is used, among other 
things, to conceal equipment on a structure’s rooftop, prevent falls, or reduce 
wind loads.  Rose Peterson, Parapet Roof Design (Explained), BETTER THAT 
HOME (Apr. 20, 2025), https://betterthathome.com/parapet-roof-design/.  
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citing the parapet wall’s height and halting construction until the 

Builder amended its construction plan.   

Although the Builder disagreed with the City’s citation, it 

nevertheless amended its existing plan, incurring reconstruction and 

compliance costs of about $7,500.  The amended plan changed only the 

parapet height; everything else, including the structure’s overall height 

of 36 feet, remained the same.  The City promptly approved the 

amended plan, issued another permit, and lifted its stop-work order.  In 

turn, the Builder quickly resumed construction. 

Six months into construction and with the duplex 90 percent 

complete, the City issued another stop-work order in April 2018.  As 

before, the City’s citation concerned the structure’s overall 36-foot 

height.  But this time, the structure’s noncompliance was measured 

against a height restriction that city officials did not originally mention 

and the Builder’s searches did not reveal: the residential-proximity-

slope (RPS) ordinance.  See DALLAS, TEX., CODE § 51A-4.412.  This 

ordinance restricts a structure’s maximum height based on, among 

other things, the property’s zoning category and its proximity to 

residential properties.2  The City asserted that under the RPS 

ordinance, a structure on this property could not exceed a height of 

2 A “residential proximity slope,” as contemplated in the City’s 
Development Code, “is a plane projected upward and outward” at a specified 
angle depending on the applicable zoning category.  See DALLAS, TEX., CODE 
§ 51A-4.412(b).  The plane begins at the property line of a nearby residential
lot and prevents any portion of a planned structure over 26 feet in height from
being located above the plane.
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26 feet3—10 feet lower than the height shown on the Builder’s approved 

plans and issued permits. 

After receiving the stop-work order, the Builder, confused about 

the RPS ordinance’s features, contacted city officials to discuss how the 

structure was noncompliant.  Without offering an explanation, city 

officials advised the Builder to apply for a variance from the Board of 

Adjustment (BOA).4  The Builder filed an application for a ten-foot 

height variance, arguing that extreme waste would otherwise result 

from the destruction of a near-complete residential structure. 

The BOA set a hearing on the Builder’s variance request for May 

2018.  Before the scheduled hearing date, the City voluntarily lifted its 

stop-work order, informing the Builder that it was “OK TO FINISH” 

constructing the duplex.  Yet the hearing still occurred as scheduled. 

The Builder’s representative testified, as did several neighboring 

homeowners who protested the structure’s height and blamed the City 

for permitting a noncompliant structure.  The City recommended that 

3 Because the area is zoned as MF-2(A), the RPS plane is projected 
upward at a 45° angle from the property line and terminates at a distance of 
50 feet.  See DALLAS, TEX., CODE § 51A-4.412(c).  Given the location of the 
property line and the position of the Builder’s structure on the lot, the City 
took the position that the plane intersected the structure, thereby limiting its 
height to 26 feet. 

4 TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE § 211.009(a) (“The board of adjustment may . . . 
authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if 
the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, 
a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, 
and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is 
done . . . .”). 

12



6 

the Builder’s variance request be denied, and the BOA denied it without 

prejudice. 

One week later, the Builder filed a second variance request that 

received the City’s support.  The BOA denied that request too, this time 

with prejudice.  Without the variance, the Builder’s duplex—now 

95 percent complete at a cost of over $1 million—was unusable: a 

certificate of occupancy would not issue until a final inspection of the 

structure occurred, which could not be passed absent compliance with 

the RPS ordinance. 

The Builder sued,5 seeking to estop the City from enforcing the 

RPS ordinance under various equitable theories including estoppel, 

laches, and waiver.6  Following a bench trial, the trial court signed the 

Builder’s proposed judgment, which provided, among other things, that 

the City was estopped “from enforcing . . . [the RPS ordinance] or any 

ordinance related to the height of the structure . . . in existence at the 

time the plans were approved and permits were issued in 2017 and 

which the City did not raise prior to January 2018.”  Without requesting 

findings of fact or conclusions of law, the City appealed. 

The court of appeals reversed.  703 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. App.—Dallas 

2023).  Applying our decision in City of White Settlement v. Super Wash, 

5 TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE § 211.011(a)(1) (allowing “a person aggrieved 
by a decision of the board” to “present to a district court . . . a verified petition 
stating that the decision of the [BOA] is illegal in whole or in part”). 

6 While the case was pending, the trial court granted the parties’ joint 
motion to abate and remand to the BOA.  A third hearing was held in May 2020 
on the Builder’s same variance request, again with the City’s support.  But the 
BOA again denied the request, leading the Builder to file its live (third 
amended) petition. 
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Inc., 198 S.W.3d 770 (Tex. 2006), the court held that justice did not 

require equitable estoppel against the City.  703 S.W.3d at 419.  Even 

after “imply[ing] all findings necessary to support the judgment” in the 

Builder’s favor, id. at 413 n.3, the court of appeals concluded nothing in 

the record showed an affirmative misrepresentation by the City or a 

benefit to the City from the Builder’s reliance on the City’s mistakes, see 

id. at 417, 418.  It also found the Builder’s argument that it reasonably 

relied on the City’s actions “unpersuasive” because the RPS ordinance 

was a matter of public record.  Id.  Thus, the court concluded this case 

was not among those “exceptional cases where the circumstances clearly 

demand [estoppel’s] application to prevent manifest injustice.”  Id. at 

419 (quoting Super Wash, 198 S.W.3d at 774).  This petition followed. 

ANALYSIS 

The Builder’s petition presents two issues: one concerning the 

standard of review and the other regarding whether the law and the 

record support the trial court’s judgment estopping the City from 

enforcing its RPS ordinance against the Builder.  We conclude that 

under the correct standards of review, the trial court’s judgment must 

be reinstated and the court of appeals’ judgment reversed.   

I. Standard of review and applicable law

“The purpose of estoppel[] is to prevent inconsistency and fraud

resulting in injustice.”  Kuehne v. Denson, 219 S.W.2d 1006, 1009 (Tex. 
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1949) (quoting 31 C.J.S., Estoppel, § 1).7  Equitable estoppel requires 

proof of five elements:  

(1) a false representation or concealment of material facts;
(2) made with knowledge, actual or constructive, of those
facts; (3) with the intention that it should be acted on; (4) to
a party without knowledge or means of obtaining
knowledge of the facts; (5) who detrimentally relies on the
representations.

Shields Ltd. P’ship v. Bradberry, 526 S.W.3d 471, 486 (Tex. 2017) 

(internal quotation marks omitted); see also Gulbenkian v. Penn, 252 

S.W.2d 929, 932 (Tex. 1952).  In addition, when equitable estoppel is 

invoked against a municipality, the case must be an exceptional one in 

which “justice requires” estoppel and its application would not 

“interfere[] with the exercise of . . . governmental functions.”  Super 

Wash, 198 S.W.3d at 774 (quoting City of Hutchins v. Prasifka, 450 

S.W.2d 829, 836 (Tex. 1970)). 

Whether equitable estoppel applies is a question for a court to 

decide.  Burrow v. Arce, 997 S.W.2d 229, 245 (Tex. 1999).  Different parts 

of that question are governed by different standards of review.   

If there is a dispute of material fact regarding one or more of the 

five elements of equitable estoppel, that dispute must be resolved by the 

finder of fact.  See Huynh v. Blanchard, 694 S.W.3d 648, 673, 675 (Tex. 

7 American courts sitting in both law and equity historically rooted 
estoppel in the principle “that no man may take advantage of his own wrong.” 
Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal, 359 U.S. 231, 232 & n.6 (1959) (collecting 
cases).  Similarly, Texas courts have long recognized that estoppel “is for the 
protection of those who have been misled by that which upon its face was fair, 
and whose character as represented parties to the deception will not, in the 
interest of justice, be heard to deny.”  Davis v. Allison, 211 S.W. 980, 984 (Tex. 
1919). 
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2024); State v. Tex. Pet Foods, Inc., 591 S.W.2d 800, 803 (Tex. 1979).  In 

this appeal from a judgment following a bench trial where no factual 

findings were requested, all necessary findings supported by the 

evidence are implied, and the legal and factual sufficiency standards of 

review govern appellate challenges to those findings.  See BMC Software 

Belg., N.V. v. Marchand, 83 S.W.3d 789, 795 (Tex. 2002); Roberson v. 

Robinson, 768 S.W.2d 280, 281 (Tex. 1989).   

In contrast, “[t]he [trial] court, not the [factfinder], determines 

whether” the case is an exceptional one requiring estoppel against a 

municipality.  Super Wash, 198 S.W.3d at 774.  Because this part of the 

question concerns the expediency, necessity, and propriety of equitable 

relief, id., an appellate court reviews the trial court’s decision for abuse 

of discretion.  See Huynh, 694 S.W.3d at 673-74.  A court abuses its 

discretion when it errs in determining what the law is or applying the 

law to the facts, or when it could reasonably have reached only one 

decision on the record yet fails to do so.  See Walker v. Packer, 827 S.W.2d 

833, 840 (Tex. 1992). 

In Part II of this opinion, we address whether legally sufficient 

evidence supports the trial court’s implied findings on the challenged 

elements of equitable estoppel.  We then consider in Part III whether 

the trial court abused its discretion in concluding that this is an 

exceptional case requiring estoppel against the City.   

II. There is legally sufficient evidence of the challenged
elements of equitable estoppel.

The City contends that there is legally insufficient evidence of the

following elements of equitable estoppel: (1) that the City falsely 
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represented material facts; (2) that the Builder lacked knowledge or 

means of obtaining knowledge of those facts falsely represented; and 

(3) that the Builder detrimentally relied on the false representation.  We

address each element in turn.  The evidence is legally sufficient if there

is more than a scintilla of evidence from which a reasonable trier of fact

could find the element to be true.  See 4Front Engineered Sols., Inc. v.

Rosales, 505 S.W.3d 905, 908-09 (Tex. 2016).

A. False representation

First, the City argues that its approval of construction plans

exceeding the maximum height permitted under the RPS ordinance was 

not “a false representation or concealment of material facts”; rather, it 

was an unintentional oversight.  But the intent of a misrepresentation 

is not material to this element: what matters in determining whether 

the City made a false representation is whether its representation was 

in fact untrue.8  There is more than a scintilla of evidence that the City 

made false representations to the Builder and its agents.  

When the Builder asked city officials about applicable 

restrictions, they identified only a 36-foot maximum-height limit, not 

the 26-foot limit imposed under the RPS ordinance.  After the Builder 

amended its construction plan to address the City’s first height-related 

stop-work order, the City conducted its own inspection and issued a 

8 City of Houston v. McDonald, 946 S.W.2d 419, 421-22 (Tex. App.—
Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, writ denied); False Representation, BLACK’S LAW 
DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) (directing reader to definition of 
misrepresentation, which is “a materially incorrect, unfair, or false statement; 
an assertion that does not accord with the facts”; and it “need not be fraudulent 
to amount to a misrepresentation”).  
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second permit, again approving the construction of a 36-foot-high 

structure.  And although the City did eventually issue a stop-work order 

based on the RPS ordinance, it later lifted that order, stating “OK TO 

FINISH.”   

As the Builder later found out, these representations were false. 

The applicable height restriction under city ordinances was not in fact 

36 feet; it was 26 feet.  The Builder was not entitled to an amended 

permit for the 36-foot-high structure the City inspected.  And that 

structure was not OK to finish under the RPS ordinance. 

B. Lack of means to obtain knowledge

Second, the City argues that the RPS ordinance was a matter of

public record and therefore easily discoverable through due diligence. 

“A party claiming an estoppel must have used due diligence to ascertain 

the truth of the matters upon which he relies in acting to his detriment.” 

Barfield v. Howard M. Smith Co. of Amarillo, 426 S.W.2d 834, 838 (Tex. 

1968).  If the facts “were known to a person or were open for his 

convenient ascertainment,” that person cannot “rely[] on [the] 

representation pertaining thereto and . . . cannot effectively say that he 

was misled or deceived by [the] representation[].”  Id. 

Here, there is more than a scintilla of evidence that the Builder 

used due diligence yet did not discover the RPS ordinance.  The Builder’s 

representative testified that his internet searches did not reveal the 

ordinance.   

Moreover, as we explain in more detail later, our cases recognize 

that a party’s failure to discover a government restriction will not 

prevent estoppel when that failure is attributable to affirmative 
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government misdirection.  See Roberts v. Haltom City, 543 S.W.2d 75, 

80 (Tex. 1976) (holding deemed notice of city charter provision did not 

prevent estoppel where plaintiff’s “ignorance of the charter provision 

was primarily attributable to the actions of the city officials”); see also 

Mosley v. Tex. Health & Hum. Servs. Comm’n, 593 S.W.3d 250, 263, 

267-68 (Tex. 2019) (rejecting argument that plaintiff had obligation to

discover and comply with government requirement that was contrary to

instructions government provided).  Here, the record includes evidence

that the City affirmatively told the Builder that the applicable building-

height limit was 36 feet—not the 26 feet imposed by the RPS

ordinance—and that construction was OK to finish.

C. Detrimental reliance

Third, the City argues that the Builder’s reliance on its issued

permits was not reasonable because those permits contained language 

cautioning that they did not authorize a violation of city ordinances.  But 

as explained above, the City did more than just issue the permits: the 

evidence shows that the City falsely represented the applicable building 

height to the Builder, and that the Builder was unaware the City’s 

guidance was (or even could be) erroneous.  See Mosley, 593 S.W.3d at 

263-64, 268 (holding government misdirection violates due process

where plaintiff is “not aware of any problem at all with simply following

the instructions given”).  In addition, there is evidence that the Builder

spent over $1 million to build the duplex in reliance not only on the

original and amended permits but also on the City’s inspection and

decisions to lift the stop-work orders.
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For these reasons, we conclude there is sufficient evidence of the 

elements of equitable estoppel challenged by the City. 

III. This is an exceptional case requiring estoppel against the
City.

In addition to proving each element of equitable estoppel, a party

seeking estoppel against the government must also show that its case is 

among the “exceptional cases where the circumstances clearly demand 

[estoppel’s] application to prevent manifest injustice.”  Super Wash, 198 

S.W.3d at 773 (quoting Prasifka, 450 S.W.2d at 836).  Super Wash 

reiterated our long-held general rule “that a city cannot be estopped 

from exercising its governmental functions.”  Id.9  In City of San Angelo 

v. Deutsch, for example, we refused to estop the city from enforcing its

tax lien, reasoning that “a municipality is not estopped by the

unauthorized acts of its officer or agent, or by his wrongful act.”  91

S.W.2d 308, 310 (Tex. 1936).10  Applying the general rule, we have held

9 This general rule barring estoppel against cities, as set forth in Super 
Wash, is derived from our general rule barring estoppel against the State.  See 
Marsalis v. Garrison, 27 S.W. 929, 932 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1894, no writ). 
Although cities “represent no sovereignty distinct from the [S]tate,” Payne v. 
Massey, 196 S.W.2d 493, 495 (Tex. 1946), no party argues that this distinction 
counsels overruling Super Wash and its progeny.  The general bar on estoppel 
against the State and the limited exception to that general rule in the state-
specific estoppel context have long been recognized under Texas law.  See 
Saunders v. Hart, 57 Tex. 8, 10 (1882). 

10  See also City of San Antonio v. Pigeonhole Parking of Tex., Inc., 311 
S.W.2d 218, 223 (Tex. 1958) (no estoppel against city exercising governmental 
authority); Tex. Co. v. State, 281 S.W.2d 83, 88 (Tex. 1955) (no estoppel against 
state recovering lands and minerals); Rolison v. Puckett, 198 S.W.2d 74, 77 
(Tex. 1946) (no estoppel against city asserting tax foreclosure); Republic Ins. 
Co. v. Highland Park Indep. Sch. Dist., 171 S.W.2d 342, 346 (Tex. [Comm’n 
Op.] 1943) (no estoppel against city collecting tax assessment). 
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that a landowner could not estop a city from enforcing its zoning 

ordinance based on a later city resolution changing the property’s zoning 

classification that proved to be ineffective.  See Prasifka, 450 S.W.2d at 

834-36.  We have also held that a purchaser of property could not estop

the government from enforcing a judgment favorable to its title based

on a later judgment favorable to the purchaser’s title that was

eventually declared void.  See Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. A.P.I. Pipe &

Supply, LLC, 397 S.W.3d 162, 170 (Tex. 2013).

Our cases have also recognized a limited exception to this general 

rule: “a municipality may be estopped in those cases where justice 

requires its application, and there is no interference with the exercise of 

its governmental functions.”  Super Wash, 198 S.W.3d at 774 (quoting 

Prasifka, 450 S.W.2d at 836).  Although “this exception is available only 

in exceptional cases where the circumstances clearly demand its 

application to prevent manifest injustice,” id. (internal quotation marks 

omitted), we have applied the exception in cases where city officials led 

the plaintiff to believe that certain legal requirements had been met or 

waived, see City of San Antonio v. Schautteet, 706 S.W.2d 103, 105 (Tex. 

1986); Roberts, 543 S.W.2d at 78-79. 

Whether the exception applies is a two-part inquiry: (1) whether 

“justice requires [the] application” of estoppel in these circumstances; 

and (2) whether estoppel will “interfere” with the “future performance 

of [a] governmental function.”  Super Wash, 198 S.W.3d at 774, 776.  We 

consider each part in turn to determine whether the trial court abused 

its discretion in concluding that the exception applies here. 
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A. Justice requires estoppel against the City.

We observed in Super Wash that our cases discussing when

“justice requires estoppel” have involved “evidence that [(1)] city officials 

may have affirmatively misled the part[y] seeking to estop the city,” and 

(2) the party “would [be] completely denied relief” absent estoppel

because no “other remedies [are] available . . . that it has yet to pursue.”

Id. at 775.11  We also noted the relevance of evidence regarding whether

(3) “the misleading statements resulted in . . . permanent loss” or

estoppel is “necessary for [the party’s] continued operation,” (4) the

ordinance “was a matter of public record and discoverable by [the party]

before it purchased the [property],” and (5) “the City acted quickly—

within days of learning of its error—to notify [the party] of the

[o]rdinance.”  Id.

These considerations support the trial court’s application of 

equitable estoppel here.  First, this is not a case involving a city official’s 

mere mistaken issuance of a building permit or mistaken acquiescence 

in an ordinance violation.  Instead, there is evidence that city officials 

affirmatively misled the Builder regarding the overall height limit of the 

structure and whether it could be completed as permitted.  Three 

months after granting a permit for a 36-foot-high structure, the City 

issued a stop-work order, citing the violation of a height-related 

11 See also Roberts, 543 S.W.2d at 78-80; Krause v. City of El Paso, 106 
S.W. 121, 123 (Tex. 1907) (“Why should a municipal corporation, which has led 
a citizen into error and caused him to expend large sums of money in the 
erection of permanent improvements . . . , be permitted to destroy the 
improvements . . . simply to assert a legal right?  A sense of justice common to 
all civilized people revolts at such a rule of legalized wrong.”). 
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restriction concerning the structure’s parapet wall.  It later conducted a 

height inspection and approved the Builder’s amended plan, which 

included the same overall height of 36 feet.  Then, six months into 

construction and with the project about 90 percent complete, the City 

finally issued a stop-work order identifying the overall height violation 

of the RPS ordinance.  Just a few days later, it rescinded that order as 

well—stating “OK TO FINISH”—and allowed the Builder to fully 

complete construction.  Considered together, this evidence shows that 

the City’s actions affirmatively misled the Builder into constructing a 

noncompliant structure.     

Second, there is evidence that the Builder would be completely 

denied relief absent estoppel.  The Builder unsuccessfully sought a 

variance three times; no other remedies were available that it had yet 

to pursue.  The City argues that the Builder could also have challenged 

the variance denials in court.  But variances involve significant 

discretion,12 and there is no indication that the variance denials were 

faulty for any reason other than the same estoppel-based considerations 

at issue here.    

Third, there is evidence that the City’s affirmative 

misrepresentation will result in permanent loss.  The Builder’s 

representative testified that the most feasible way to comply with the 

RPS ordinance at this point would be to raze the structure—which cost 

over $1 million to build—and construct a new, shorter one.    

12 See 2 AM. LAW ZONING § 13:26 (5th ed.) (“[T]he board retains 
significant discretion to evaluate variance applications on a case to case basis 
. . . .”). 
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Fourth, although the RPS ordinance was a matter of public 

record, our cases have recognized that affirmative misdirection can 

overcome constructive notice.  We have applied estoppel against a city 

“demand[ing] strict compliance with [its] charter provisions,” for 

example, where city officials “so conducted themselves as to lull the 

claimant into a sense of security, causing him to think they were waiving 

said charter provision.”  Cawthorn v. City of Houston, 231 S.W. 701, 706 

(Tex. Comm’n App. 1921, holding approved, judgm’t adopted).13  And 

more recently in Mosley, we explained that although “parties have an 

obligation to discover and satisfy” applicable government regulations, 

that obligation “is in tension with” the government’s obligation not to 

“publish[] an erroneous regulation” misdirecting a party “and then 

blam[e] the [party for] fail[ing] to discover the regulation was wrong all 

along.”  593 S.W.3d at 263-64.  Where the party has “no independent 

knowledge” of a government requirement and is “not aware of any 

problem at all with simply following the [misleading] instructions given 

her by the [government],” the government may not hold her to that 

requirement.  Id. at 268.  As explained above, that is what happened 

here.14 

13 See also Roberts, 543 S.W.2d at 78 (“While it is settled law that 
ignorance of a charter provision does not excuse compliance therewith, this 
court in exercising its equitable powers under the doctrine of estoppel cannot 
ignore the practical effect of the conduct of the city officials” that “led [the 
plaintiff] to believe that the [provision] was waived.”).   

14 The situation would be materially different if there were evidence 
that a city purposefully or collusively violated the law in order to trigger 
equitable estoppel.  Our precedent does not support the notion that a city can 
invite estoppel by granting authorization for something it wants but knows to 
be improper.  
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Fifth, the City did not act quickly in notifying the Builder of the 

RPS ordinance.  The first time it mentioned the ordinance to the Builder 

was over six months after issuing the original permit—when the 

structure was 90 percent complete.  And even after notifying the Builder 

of its noncompliance, the City lifted its stop-work order, allowing 

construction to continue to completion.   

For its part, the City argues that it cannot be estopped absent 

“[e]vidence that city officials acted deliberately to induce a party to act 

in a way that benefitted the city but prejudiced the party.”  Super Wash, 

198 S.W.3d at 775.  According to the City, it received no benefit from 

approving a structure that did not comply with the RPS ordinance, so 

the exception to the general rule barring estoppel should not apply.   

We disagree.  Super Wash said that evidence of a city receiving a 

benefit “weighs in favor of applying the exception,” not that such 

evidence is required.  Id. (emphasis added).  We similarly noted in a later 

case that “we have applied estoppel to prevent manifest injustice” in 

cases of government benefit—concluding, there, that “no evidence 

suggests . . . that [the city] benefitted.”  A.P.I. Pipe, 397 S.W.3d at 170. 

But our decision did not suggest that evidence of the government 

receiving a benefit was required.   

Instead, we went on to explain why that case was different from 

Roberts and Schautteet.  See A.P.I. Pipe, 397 S.W.3d at 170 & n.36.  As 

already explained, those cases applied estoppel against the government 

in circumstances similar to those here.  On this record, the trial court 

could reasonably have reached only one decision: justice requires 
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estoppel against the City.  Accordingly, we hold the trial court did not 

abuse its discretion.  

B. Estoppel would not interfere with future
performance of governmental functions.

Turning to the second part of the inquiry, we took the opportunity 

in Super Wash “to clarify what it means to ‘interfere’ with a 

governmental function.”  198 S.W.3d at 776.  “[T]he relevant inquiry is 

whether estopping the city in a single instance will bar the future 

performance of that governmental function or impede the city’s ability 

to perform its other governmental functions” or “affect public safety.” 

Id. at 776, 777. 

Everyone agrees that the functions of municipal government 

implicated here are zoning and planning.15  The City contends that 

applying estoppel here would leave it unable to answer the concerns of 

neighbors regarding the Builder’s over-height structure, impairing its 

ability to perform these governmental functions.16  But “precluding a 

city from performing a specific governmental function in a single 

instance is not per se interference with its governmental functions.”  Id. 

15 See TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.0215(a)(29) (including 
“zoning, planning, and plat approval” among “governmental functions” for 
which a municipality can be held liable); Super Wash, 198 S.W.3d at 776-77 
(consulting the Tort Claims Act’s “nonexclusive list of specific, municipal 
functions” to assess whether certain functions are governmental). 

16 Nothing in this opinion should be construed to affect any remedies 
that the neighbors may have against either party.  Whether a court, in deciding 
whether justice requires estoppel, should take into consideration the severity 
of any injustice neighbors will likely face from its application is a question we 
leave open for a future case where it is raised by the evidence. 
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at 776.  Nothing in the record indicates that allowing this single 

over-height structure to remain would bar future enforcement of the 

RPS ordinance in other instances or hinder the City’s ability to ensure 

public safety.  The trial court thus did not abuse its discretion in 

concluding that estoppel would not interfere with a governmental 

function. 

CONCLUSION 

Having concluded that the trial court’s implied factual findings 

were supported by legally sufficient evidence and that the trial court did 

not abuse its discretion by concluding that this is an exceptional case 

requiring estoppel against the City, we hold that the court of appeals 

erred in reversing the trial court’s judgment.  We therefore reverse the 

court of appeals’ judgment and reinstate the trial court’s judgment that 

the City is estopped from enforcing the RPS ordinance against the 

Builder.  See TEX. R. APP. P. 60.2(c). 

J. Brett Busby
Justice

OPINION DELIVERED: May 2, 2025 
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6ES Briefing Room 
24974849659@dallascityhall.we
bex.com
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel B Minutes

May 21, 2025

   DRAFT

PRESENT: [5]
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair
Joe Cannon
Parker Graham
Phil Sahuc
Michael Dorn

ABSENT: [1]
Sarah Lamb

Vice-Chair Gambow called the briefing to order at 10:49 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.

Vice-Chair Gambow called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent.  Each 
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each 
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and 
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's 
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS
The Board of Adjustment provided public testimony opportunities for individuals to comment on 
manners that were scheduled on the posted meeting agenda.

• We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
May 19, 2025 
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

➢ Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel B, April 16, 2025, Meeting Minutes.

 Motion was made to approve Panel B, April 16, 2025, Public Hearing Minutes. 

Maker: Joe Cannon 

Second: Parker 
Graham 

Results: 5-0
unanimously 

Motion to approve 

Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham, 
Phil Sahuc & Michael Dorn  

Against: - 0 

➢ Approval of the amended Board of Adjustment Rules and Procedures changes.

Maker: Joe Cannon 

Second: Phil Sahuc 

Results: 5-0
unanimously 

Motion to approve 

Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham, 
Phil Sahuc & Michael Dorn 

Against: - 0 

UNCONTESTED CASES 

1. 1 DORSET PLACE
BDA245-062(BT)
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sardar Sharif for (1) a special exception to the 
fence-height regulations; and (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 1 

DORSET PLACE. This property is more fully described as Block D/5532, Lot 8, and is zoned R-
1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility 
triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 7-foot 3-
inch-high fence in a required front-yard, which will require (1) a 3-foot 3-inch special exception to the 
fence height regulations; and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 
residential fence structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (2) a special 
exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations. 

LOCATION:  1 Dorset Place 

APPLICANT: Sardar Sharif 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(2) A request for a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations.
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STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT AND VISUAL 

OBSTRUCTION REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 

adversely affect neighboring property nor constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:  

The subject site along with surroundings properties are developed with single-family homes. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Sardar Sharif for the property located at 1 Dorset Place focuses on two
requests relating to the fence height and fence opacity regulations.

• The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 7-foot 3-inch high fence and gate
within the required front-yard, which will require a 3-foot 3-inch special exception to the fence
height regulations.

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
triangle at the drive approach. The applicant seeks to allow a call box to be located within the
visibility triangle.

• As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing a 7-foot 3-
inch-high combination of stucco columns and wrought iron fencing.

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to both the
fence height regulation and the visual obstruction regulations will not adversely affect the
neighboring properties nor constitute a traffic hazard.

• Granting the special exception to the fence height regulation and the visual obstruction
regulations, with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and
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elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-062 at 1 Dorset Pl

Timeline: 

March 28, 2025: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

April 3, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

April 18, 2025: Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the April 23, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May 9,

2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 24, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings. Review 
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

Speakers: 

For: Sardar Sharif, 1 Dorset Place, Dallas TX 75229 
Mark Rose, 16633 Dallas Pkwy., Dallas TX 75001 

Against: No Speakers 

Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit: 

BDA 245-062 – Application by Sardar Sharif for a special exception to the height requirement for 
fences and a special exception to the visual obstruction regulation in the Dallas Development Code 
is granted subject to the following condition:  

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required 
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Maker: Joe Cannon 

Second: Phil Sahuc 

Results: 5-0
Unanimously 

Motion to grant 

Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker 
Graham, Phil Sahuc & Michael Dorn  

Against: - 0 

HOLDOVER CASES 

2. 1427 EASTUS DRIVE
BDA245-017(BT)
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations at 1427 EASTUS DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 5920, 
Lot 3, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-
yard setback, which will require (1) a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:  1427 Eastus Drive 

APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin 

REQUEST: 

(3) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same
zoning; and

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the 
BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
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26.01 of the Texas Tax Code. 

(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Contrary to the public interest, staff received letters of opposition.
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, and irregularly shaped, it is a corner lot with front-yard

setbacks facing both Eastus Drive and W. Greenbriar Lane; therefore, it cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant, all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage: 

This lot size is 9,135 square feet. (0.210 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 1437 Eastus Drive focuses on one
request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.
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• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations along W.
Greenbriar Lane.

• The applicant original proposal was to construct and maintain a residential structure and
provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-yard setback, which will require a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the
front-yard setback regulations along W Greenbriar Lane.

• The applicant provided revised plans, reducing the front-yard setback to 15-foot 10-inch,
which will require a 9-foot 2-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations along W
Greenbriar Lane.

• The subject site is vacant, surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are all
developed with single-family homes.

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, having a 25-foot front-yard setback
along Eastus Drive and a 25-foot front-yard setback along W. Greenbriar Lane.

• Subject lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet (0.115
of an acre).

• Subject lot size is 9,135 square feet (0.210 of an acre)

• Buildable area without the variance is 4,236 square feet compared to the maximum buildable
area with variance is 5,443 square feet. The applicant is requesting 3,978 square feet.

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure is
proposed on a vacant lot.

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

1) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to the
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed, and substantial justice done.

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows
for the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be
met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
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25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

• Granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that the applicant
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-017 at 1427 Eastus Dr

Timeline: 

December 19, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

January 3, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

January 24, 2024: Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

February 19, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 
February 19, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until April 

16, 2025. 

February 21, 2025:  Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• 1:00 p.m., April 4, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.
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April 16, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 
April 16, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until May 21, 

2025. 

April 17, 2025:  Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• 1:00 p.m., May 9, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

May 7, 2025:  Applicant provided revised plans. 
May 9, 2025: Applicant provided revised plans. 

Speakers: 

For: Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm St # B, Dallas TX 75226 

Against: No speakers 

  Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-017, on application of Rob Baldwin, 
GRANT the 17-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 

I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 

Maker: Joe Cannon 

Second: Phil Sahuc 

Results: 5-0
Unanimously 

Motion to grant 

Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham, 
Phil Sahuc and Michael Dorn  

Against: - 0 

INDIVIDUAL CASES 

3. 6442 E. LOVERS LANE
BDA245-060(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Kevin Graham for (1) a special exception to the 
single-family use regulations, and for (2) a variance to the floor area regulations at 6442 E. Lovers 
Lane. This property is more fully described as Block 9/5419, Lot 9, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which 
limits the number of dwelling units to one, and prohibits an accessory structure from exceeding 25 
percent of the floor area of the main structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 
an accessory dwelling unit (for rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the single-family 
zoning use regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single family residential accessory 
dwelling unit with 542 square feet of floor area (28% of the 1,933 square foot floor area of the main 
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structure), which will require (2) a 59 square foot variance to the floor area ratio regulations. 

LOCATION:   6442 E. Lovers Lane 

APPLICANT:  Kevin Graham 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations; and
(2) A request for a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single-family use

regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY ZONING 

USE REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(iii)(aa) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board of 
adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a rentable accessory dwelling unit in any 
district when, in the opinion of the board, the accessory dwelling unit will not adversely affect 
neighboring properties: 

(bb) If a minimum of one additional off-street parking space is not provided, the board shall determine 
if that will create a traffic hazard. The board may require an additional off-street parking space be 
provided as a condition of granting this special exception. 

(cc) In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict
the subject property to require owner-occupancy on the premises and to annually register the rental
property with the city's single family non-owner-occupied rental program.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 

for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or 
off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the 
BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
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as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.
(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.
(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or
(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Special Exceptions (1):
No staff recommendation is made on this request.

2. Variance (1) to the floor area for structures accessory to single-family use regulations

Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case
reports were finalized and submitted.

B. The subject site is not restrictive via its size (approx. 8,712 sq ft), shape or slope; therefore,
the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other
parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 6442 E. Lovers Lane within the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 
This lot contains 8,712 of square feet or .2 acres. 

This lot is zoned R-.7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet per dwelling unit for 
single-family residential structures.  

Site: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
North: PD-652 Zoning District 
East: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
South: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
West: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 

Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the south, east, and west are zoned R-7.5(A) and areas to the north 
are zoned with uses permissible in PD-652.  
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Kevin Graham located at 6442 E. Lovers Lane focuses on two requests
relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the floor area for structures accessory to
single-family use regulations.

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an accessory dwelling unit (for rent), which
will require a special exception to the single-family use regulations.

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single family residential
accessory structure with 542 square feet of floor area (28% of the 1,933 square foot floor area
of the main structure), which will require a 59 square foot variance to the floor area ratio
regulations.

• The subject site has single street frontage on E. Lovers Lane.
• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned

with uses permissible in the R-7.5(A) zoning district. Areas to the north are zoned as Planned
Development 652.

• The subject site is currently developed with a single-family residential structure and is located
within an established neighborhood.

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that granting the special exception to the
single-family use regulations will not adversely affect neighboring properties.

• Granting the special exception to the single-family use regulations with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

• Granting the special exception to the single-family use regulations would also require the
applicant to deed restrict the subject property to require owner-occupancy on the premises and
to annually register the rental property with the city's single family non-owner-occupied rental
program.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly 
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or
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(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted
documents.

• 59 square foot variance to the floor area regulations.

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-060at 6442 E. Lovers Lane

Timeline: 

March 27, 2025: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

April 3, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of Adjustment 
Panel B. 

April 18, 2025:  The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information: 

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the April 23, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May 9,
2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 24, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings. Review 
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

Speakers: 

For: Nicole Rodriguez, 6442 E. Lovers Lane, Dallas TX 75214 
Kevin Graham, 8342 Forest Hill, Dallas TX 75218 

Against: No Speakers 

Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 245-060, on application of Kevin Graham, 
GRANT the request to construct and maintain an accessory dwelling unit on a site developed with a 
single family structure as a special exception to the single family use regulations requirements in the 
Dallas Development Code, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this 
special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  

I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
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a. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required; and

b. The property must be deed restricted to require that the property owner reside in the
main structure or the accessory dwelling unit if one dwelling unit is used as rental
accommodations and annually register the rental property with the city's single family
non-owner-occupied rental program.

Maker: Parker 
Graham 

Second: Joe Cannon 

Results: 5-0
Unanimously 

Motion to grant 

Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham, 
Phil Sahuc and Michael Dorn  

Against: - 0 

Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-060, on application of Kevin Graham, 
GRANT 59-square-foot variance to the floor area ratio regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 

I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 

Maker: Parker 
Graham 

Second: Phil Sahuc 

Results: 5-0
Unanimously 

Motion to grant 

Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker Graham, 
Phil Sahuc and Michael Dorn  

Against: - 0 

4. 3266 S. EDGEFIELD AVENUE
BDA245-067(BT)

**This Case was heard first**

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jesus Aguillon for (1) a special exception to the 
fence-height regulations; and (2) a special exception to the fence standard regulations at 3266 S. 

EDGEFIELD AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block 4/6025, Lot 3, and is zoned 
R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet and requires a fence panel with
a surface area that is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 9-foot 7-inch high fence in a required front-
yard, which will require (1) a 5-foot 7-inch special exception to the fence height regulations along
Grayson Drive; and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a fence in a required front-
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yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet from 
the front-lot line, which will require (2) a special exception to the fence standard regulations. 

LOCATION:    3266 S. Edgefield Avenue   

APPLICANT:  Jesus Aguillon 

REQUEST: 

(4) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(5) A request for a special exception to the fence standard regulation relating to opacity. 

 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT AND FENCE 

OPACITY REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 

adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site along with surroundings properties are developed with single-family homes.       

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Jesus Aguillon for the property located at 3266 S. Edgefield Avenue 
focuses on two requests relating to the fence height and fence opacity regulations.  

• The first request, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 9-foot 7-inch high 
fence and gate in a required front-yard, which will require a 3-foot 3-inch special exception to 
the fence height regulations.  
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• The second request, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a fence in a required 
front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 
5-feet from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the fence opacity 
regulations.  

• As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the 9-foot 7-inch-high board on board 
fence was constructed without permit approval.     

• The applicant plans to remove all fencing from the 20-foot visual obstruction near the alley 
along Grayson Drive. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence 
standard regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring 
properties. 

• Granting the special exception to the fence regulations relating to height and opacity, with a 
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-067 at 3266 S Edgefield Ave 

Timeline:    

April 2, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

April 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

April 18, 2025:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the April 23, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May 9, 

2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

April 24, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings. Review 
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

   Speakers: 
 
For: Jesus Aguillon, 3266 S. Edgefield Ave., Dallas TX 75224 
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Graciela Quintero, 3266 S. Edgefield Ave., Dallas TX 75224 
Interpreter:  Jesus Palacios, 4821 King Fisher Ln., Mesquite TX 75181 
  
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-067, on application of Jesus Aguillon, 
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 9-foot 7-inch high fence as a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code, 
as amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required 
 
Maker: Joe Cannon     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker 
Graham, Phil Sahuc, Michael Dorn  

  Against: - 0  
 
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-067, on application of Jesus Aguillon, 
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a fence with panel having less than 
50 percent open surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line as a special exception 
to the surface area openness requirement for fences in the Dallas Development Code, because our 
evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception will not adversely 
affect neighboring property. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Joe Cannon     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker 
Graham, Phil Sahuc, Michael Dorn  

  Against: - 0  
 

 ADJOURNMENT 

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice Chair Cheri Gambow moved 
to adjourn the meeting at 1:39 p.m. 

44



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
May 19, 2025 

18 

 

 

 

 

Required Signature:        Date 
Mary Williams, Board Secretary 
Planning and Development Department   

 
 
 
 

  Required Signature:         Date 
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Board Administrator 
Planning and Development Department  

 
 
 
 
 

Required Signature: Date 
Cheri Gambow, Vice Chair 
Board of Adjustment  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER: BOA-25-000017(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Philip Kingston for (1) a special exception to the 
landscaping regulations at 899 N Stemmons Freeway. This property is more fully described as 
Blocks 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409 and 3/409 and is zoned PD-621 (Subdistrict 
1J), which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 
a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require (1) a special 
exception to the landscape regulations.  

LOCATION:   899 N Stemmons Freeway 

APPLICANT: Philip Kingston 

REQUEST: A special exception to the landscape regulations. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO LANDSCAPING: 

Section 51A-10.110 of the Dallas Development Code states the board may grant a special 
exception to the requirements of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence 
presented that strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden 

the use of the property; the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring 

property; and the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved 
by the city plan commission or city council. In determining whether to grant this special exception, 
the board shall consider the following factors: 

• The extent to which there is residential adjacency.
• The topography of the site.
• The extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article.
• The extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the

reduction of landscaping.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Special Exceptions (1): 

No BDA staff recommendation is made on this request for a special exception to the landscape 
regulations since the basis for this type of request is when in the opinion of the board, strict 
compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the property, 
it will not adversely affect neighboring properties, and the requirements are not imposed by a site-
specific landscape plan approved by the city plan commission or city council. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: PD-621 (Subdistrict 1J) 
North: PD-621 (Subdistrict 1) and PD-193 (I-3) 
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East: PD-193 (I-2) 
South: PD-621 (Subdistrict 1J and Subdistrict 2) 
West: PD-621 (Subdistrict 1) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is currently vacant structure and the surrounding properties consists of various 
commercial and industrial uses.  

BDA History:   

No BDA history has been found within the last five years.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Philip Kingston for the property located at 899 N Stemmons Freeway 
focuses on one request relating to a special exception to the landscape regulations. 

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or 
maintain a structure resulting in the need for a landscape special exception. 

• Per Zoning Staff referral on August 6, 2024, the applicant is not meeting the landscaping 
regulations in PD-621 Section 51P-621.112(b)(1). These general requirements state that 
except as otherwise provided in this section, landscaping must be provided as required by 
Article X. 

• Section 51A-10.125(b)(1) requires that the landscape area provided along the entire length 
of the lot adjacent to a public right-of-way, excluding paved surfaces at points of vehicular 
ingress and egress, must meet the following minimum requirements:  

o A street buffer zone of a 10-feet average width must be provided with a required 
planting of one large or medium tree for every 40 feet of frontage.  

o When existing conditions prohibit planting large or medium trees, the building 
official may approve two small trees for each tree.   

• The applicant required installation of new public utilities restrict the planting of required trees 
along much of the perimeter. 

• The applicant is seeking a special exception to Article X landscaping regulations with the 
submittal of an alternate landscaping plan. The property is undertaking a major renovation 
and floor area addition which affects the landscaping conditions of the site. 

• The project is regulated under Article X as amended by PD 621. The major renovation does 
not trigger PD 621 additional conditions for tree density and landscaping. Some mature 
existing trees will remain along Stemmons Freeway while the site is planted to conform to 
the restricted planting conditions. 

• The required relocation of public utilities at the perimeter of the property is prohibitive to 
planting new trees within proximity of the underground lines. This restricts the standard tree 
planting conditions that would typically apply with the new addition. 
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• Granting the special exception to the landscape and tree mitigation regulations with a 
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site and landscape plan, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 

Timeline:   

June 30, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

July 7, 2025:   The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

August 6, 2025:   The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the July 21, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and August 8, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

July 30, 2025:        The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the August public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 

August 1, 2025:   Chief Arborist provided memorandum. 
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200’ Radius Route Map  

 

 
 

 

53



 
 

 

 

 

54



 

55



Record Summary for Board of Adjustments

Record

Record # Status Opened Date

BOA-25-000017 In Review 05/31/2025

Application Name

Detailed Description

Application for special exception to the Art. X landscaping street tree requirement as suggested by the Arborist. Site has insufficient space to 
allow planting of street trees.

Assigned To Department Assigned to Staff

Board of Adjustment Nora Castaneda

Record Type

Board of Adjustments

Custom Fields

INTERNAL USE ONLY

Source of Request Arborist

Fee Waiver Granted -

Number of Parking Spaces -

Lot Acreage 3.27

PDOX INFORMATION

PDox Number -

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Existing Zoning PD

Lot Number 1

Lot Size (Acres) 3.27

Block Number B/409

Lot Size (Sq. Ft) 142572

How many streets abut the property? 2

Land Use MF

Is the property platted? Yes

Status of Project Under Construction

Status of Property Owner Occupied

Previous Board of Adjustment case filed on this property No

Accommodation for someone with disabilities No

File Date -

Seleccione si necesitara un interprete -

Case Number -

Are you applying for a fee waiver? No

Page 1 of 3 BOA-25-000017
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Have the standards for variance and or special exception 
been discussed?

Yes

Has the Notification Sign Acknowledgement Form been 
discussed?

Yes

Referred by Phil Erwin

Custom Lists

Board of Adjustment Meeting

1

Room 6ES

Board of Adjustment Request

1

Type of Request Special Exception

Request Description Landscape

Application Type Landscaping Variance or Special Exception

Affirm that an appeal has been made for Art. X landscaping

Application is made to BOA to grant the described appeal Site has insufficient space to plant street trees

Case Information

1

Full Request to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate 
landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations

Brief Request for (1) a special exception to the landscaping regulations

Zoning Requirements requires mandatory landscaping

Relevant History n/a

BOA History No

GIS Information

1

Census Tract Number 17.55

Council District 6

Street Frontage Information

1

Street Frontage Front

Linear Feet (Sq. Ft) 701

Page 2 of 3 BOA-25-000017
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2

Street Frontage Rear

Linear Feet (Sq. Ft) 638

Contact Information

Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Philip Kingston Kingston Consulting Applicant 2146421707

Email: philip@sheilswinnubst.com

Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Jess Krochtengel Cabana Design District LP Property Owner 2146421707

Email: philip@sheilswinnubst.com

Address
899 N STEMMONS FWY, Dallas, TX 75207

Parcel Information

Parcel No: Land Value Legal
Description

Book Page Lot Block Subdivision

0000010864600000
0

Owner Information
Primary Owner Name Owner Address Owner Phone
Y CABANA DESIGN 

DISTRICT LP
2515 PARK ROW AVE, DALLAS, TEXAS 752152249

Status History
Status Comment Assigned Name Status Date
Permit About 
to Expire

Updated via Script Accela Administrator 06/15/2025

In Review Nora Castaneda 06/30/2025

Payment Due Nora Castaneda 06/30/2025

In Review Updated By Script Accela Administrator 06/30/2025

In Review Anna Brickey 07/03/2025

Page 3 of 3 BOA-25-000017
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

 

 

FILE NUMBER: 

 

 

BOA-25-000017 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Philip Kingston for a special exception 

to the landscaping regulations at 899 N STEMMONS FWY. This property is more fully 

described as Block 401-409 & 3/409, and is zoned PD-621, which requires mandatory 

landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and 

provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape 

regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 

 

899 N STEMMONS FWY 

APPLICANT: 

 

Philip Kingston 

 

REQUEST:                A request for (1) a special exception to the landscaping regulations 
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      Memorandum 
 
 
   

    Date  August 1, 2025 
 

         To  Kameka Miller-Hoskins, PhD Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
  Bryant Thompson, Senior Planner 
      
  Subject  BOA-25-000017 899 N Stemmons Arborist report 

 
Request 
The applicant is seeking a special exception to Article X landscaping regulations with the submittal 
of an alternate landscaping plan. The property is undertaking a major renovation and floor area 
addition which affects the landscaping conditions of the site. 
 
Provision 
The project is regulated under Article X as amended by PD 621. The major renovation does not 
trigger PD 621 additional conditions for tree density and landscaping. Some mature existing trees 
will remain along Stemmons Freeway while the site is planted to conform to the restricted planting 
conditions. 
 
Deficiency 
The required relocation of public utilities at the perimeter of the property is prohibitive to planting 
new trees within proximity of the underground lines. This restricts the standard tree planting 
conditions that would typically apply with the new addition. 
 
 
 

 
 

Philip Erwin 
Chief Arborist 
Development Services 

 
CITY OF DALLAS 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER: BOA-25-000021(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application Rob Baldwin for (1) a special exception to the 
fence height regulations, (2) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at 
the driveway approach, and (3) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 1106 

WESTMOUNT AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block 6073, Tract 1, and is 
zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front- yard to 4-feet, requires a 20-foot 
visibility triangle at the driveway approach, and requires a fence panel with a surface area that is 
less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line. The applicant 
proposes to construct an 8-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will require (1) a 4-foot 
special exception to the fence regulations, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
single-family residential fence structure in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle at the 
driveway approach, which will require (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction 
regulation, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a fence in a required front-
yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet 
from the front lot line, which will require (3) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations. 

LOCATION: 1106 Westmount Avenue 

APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations,
(2) A request for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the

drive approach, and
(3) A request for a special exception to the fence standard regulation relating to opacity.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT AND FENCE 

OPACITY REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception 

will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 

REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the 

special exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (3): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) 
North: R-7.5(A), RR and PD-714 (Subdistrict 5) 
East: R-7.5(A) and PD-801 (Subdistrict 3) 
South: R-7.5(A) 
West: R-7.5(A) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties are developed with single-family and mobile home 
park.       

BDA History:   

No BDA history has been found within the last five years.   

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 1106 Westmount Avenue 
focuses on three requests relating to the fence height, visual obstruction regulations, and 
fence opacity regulations.  

• The first request, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 8-foot high board 
on board fence and gate in a required front-yard, which will require a 4-foot special 
exception to the fence height regulations.  

• The second request, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the 20-foot visibility 
obstruction triangle at the drive-approach. 

• The last request, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a fence in a required 
front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less 
than 5-feet from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the fence opacity 
regulations. 

• Subject site fence was developed without permits. 

• Code Compliance Notice of Violation was issued on November 7, 2024. 

• Applicant applied for fence permit on December 18, 2024. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 
fence standard regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the 
neighboring properties. 
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• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 
visibility obstruction regulations will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting the special exception to the fence regulations relating to height, opacity, and 
visual obstruction with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan 
and elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BOA-25-000021 1106 Westmount Ave 

Timeline:    

June 23, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

July 7, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

August 6, 2025:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the July 21, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and August 8, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

July 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the August public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer.  

August 1, 2025: Engineering provided comments. 
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Record Summary for Board of Adjustments

Record

Record # Status Opened Date

BOA-25-000021 In Review 06/17/2025

Application Name

Detailed Description

Special Exception of:

- An 8-ft fence in the front yard
- A fence located within the 20X20 visibility triangle
- An 8-ft board-on-board fence with less than 50% opacity, located less than 5-ft. from the property line.

Assigned To Department Assigned to Staff

Board of Adjustment Bryant Thompson

Record Type

Board of Adjustments

Custom Fields

INTERNAL USE ONLY

Source of Request -

Fee Waiver Granted -

Number of Parking Spaces -

Lot Acreage 0.697

PDOX INFORMATION

PDox Number -

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Existing Zoning R-7.5(A)

Lot Number 5

Lot Size (Acres) 0.697

Block Number 6073

Lot Size (Sq. Ft) 30360

How many streets abut the property? 2

Land Use residential

Is the property platted? Yes

Status of Project Existing

Status of Property Owner Occupied

Previous Board of Adjustment case filed on this property No

Accommodation for someone with disabilities No

File Date 06/17/2025

Seleccione si necesitara un interprete -

Page 1 of 5 BOA-25-000021
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Case Number -

Are you applying for a fee waiver? No

Have the standards for variance and or special exception 
been discussed?

Yes

Has the Notification Sign Acknowledgement Form been 
discussed?

Yes

Referred by James Bales

Custom Lists

Board of Adjustment Meeting

1

Room 6ES

BOA Administrator Kameka Miller-Hoskins

BOA Secretary Mary Williams

BOA Code Specialist Diana Barkume

2

Room 6ES

BOA Administrator Kameka Miller-Hoskins

BOA Secretary Mary Williams

BOA Code Specialist Diana Barkume

3

Room 6ES

BOA Administrator Kameka Miller-Hoskins

BOA Secretary Mary Williams

BOA Code Specialist Diana Barkume

Board of Adjustment Request

1

Type of Request Special Exception

Request Description Fence standards

Application Type Single Family/Duplex Variance or Special Exception

Affirm that an appeal has been made for An 8-ft fence in the front yard.

Application is made to BOA to grant the described appeal Westmount Ave. is a busy thoroughfare and one of the few streets in the area that 
bisects Fort Worth Avenue with a stop light.  The fence is located behind 
vegetation as will not be detrimental to surrounding properties.

2

Type of Request Special Exception

Request Description Fence standards

Application Type Single Family/Duplex Variance or Special Exception

Affirm that an appeal has been made for A fence located within the 20X20 visibility triangle.
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Application is made to BOA to grant the described appeal Westmount Ave. is a busy thoroughfare and one of the few streets in the area that 
bisects Fort Worth Avenue with a stop light.  The fence is located behind 
vegetation as will not be detrimental to surrounding properties.

3

Type of Request Special Exception

Request Description Fence standards

Application Type Single Family/Duplex Variance or Special Exception

Affirm that an appeal has been made for An 8-ft board-on-board fence with less than 50% opacity, located less than 5-ft. 
from the property line.

Application is made to BOA to grant the described appeal Westmount Ave. is a busy thoroughfare and one of the few streets in the area that 
bisects Fort Worth Avenue with a stop light.  The fence is located behind 
vegetation as will not be detrimental to surrounding properties.

Case Information

1

Full Request to construct an 8-foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 4-foot 
special exception to the fence regulations

Brief Request special exception to the fence height regulations

Zoning Requirements limits the height of a fence in the front- yard to 4-feet 

Relevant History NA

BOA History No

2

Full Request to construct a single-family residential fence structure in a required visibility 
obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception to the visibility 
obstruction regulation

Brief Request a special exception to the 20X20-foot visibility obstruction regulations

Zoning Requirements A person shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life, or any 
other item on a lot if the item is in a visibility triangle

Relevant History NA

BOA History No

3

Full Request
to construct a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area located less than 5- feet from the front lot line, which will 
require a special exception to the fence regulations

Brief Request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations

Zoning Requirements
requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may 
not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line

Relevant History NA

BOA History No

GIS Information
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1

Census Tract Number 71.69

Council District 1

Escarpment No

Floodplain No

Street Frontage Information

1

Street Frontage Front

Linear Feet (Sq. Ft) 145

2

Street Frontage Rear

Linear Feet (Sq. Ft) 135

Contact Information

Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Rob Baldwin Baldwin Associates Applicant 2147297949

Email: rob@baldwinplanning.com

Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Rob Baldwin Baldwin Associates Authorized Agent 2147297949

Email: rob@baldwinplanning.com

Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Matthew William Criss Property Owner 2149129926

Email: mcriss1288@gmail.com

Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Erica Ransom Property Owner 2146827045

Email: ericaransom.er@gmail.com

Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Julie OConnell Baldwin Associates Authorized Agent 2145460591

Email: julie@baldwinplanning.com
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

 

 

FILE NUMBER: 

 

 

BOA-25-000021 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for a special exception to 

the fence height regulations, and a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction 

regulations, and for a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 1106 WESTMOUNT 

AVE. This property is more fully described as Tract 1, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the 

height of a fence in the front- yard to 4-feet, which requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at the 

drive approach, and requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open 

may not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line. The applicant proposes to construct 

an 8-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will require a 4-foot special exception to the 

fence regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 

residential fence structure in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require 

a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulation, and the applicant proposes to 

construct and/or maintain a fence in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 

percent open surface area located less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which will require a 

special exception to the fence opacity regulations. 
 

 

LOCATION: 

 

1106 WESTMOUNT AVE 

APPLICANT: 

 

Rob Baldwin 

 

REQUEST:                A special exception to the fence height regulations, a special exception to 

the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations, for a special exception to the fence opacity 

regulations. 
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Name Organization Name Contact Type Phone

Michele Stoy Baldwin Associates Authorized Agent 2147572680

Email: michele@baldwinplanning.com

Address
1106 WESTMOUNT AVE, Dallas, TX 75211

Parcel Information

Parcel No: Land Value Legal
Description

Book Page Lot Block Subdivision

0000050321200000
0

Owner Information
Primary Owner Name Owner Address Owner Phone
Y ZAHOS MARIA 1106 WESTMOUNT AVE, DALLAS, TEXAS 752112544

Status History
Status Comment Assigned Name Status Date
Payment Due Sara E Jirsaraee 06/22/2025

In Review Updated By Script Accela Administrator 06/23/2025

In Review Anna Brickey 07/01/2025

In Review Kameka Miller-Hoskins 07/07/2025

In Review Photos taken, BOA sign properly posted onsite. Bryant Thompson 07/08/2025
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6/15/2025  

1106 Westmount Ave. - Legal Description 

Lot No. 5, City Block 6073 of the Map of Partition of Estates of Germain Santerre Addition No. 
2, an Addition to the City of Dallas, Texas, according to the Map or Plat thereof recorded in 
Volume 1822, Page 4.  Map Records, Dallas County, Texas. 
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CITY OF DALLAS 
DEPARTMENT OF CODE COMPLIANCE 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
 

 
Name:  CRISS MATTHEW WILLIAM & RANSOM 

ERICA 

Case #:  24-00531211 

 
CRISS MATTHEW WILLIAM & RANSOM ERICA 
1106 WESTMOUNT AVE 
Dallas, texas 75211 
USA 
 
Your property located at 1106 WESTMOUNT AVE, DALLAS, TX, 75211 is in violation of the Dallas City Code. 
 
 

Violations of Dallas City Code: 
Violation Comments Resolve By Date 

No Building Permit 

Please obtain permit for new fence. City 
of Dallas requires a permit for fences 
over 6 foot. New fence is 8ft tall. 
301.1 Permits required. 301.1.1 
General. A person, firm, or corporation 
shall not, without first obtaining a permit 
from the building official: 1. erect, 
construct, enlarge, add to, alter, repair, 
replace, move, improve, remove, install, 
convert, demolish, equip, use, occupy, 
or maintain a structure or building 
service equipment; 2. excavate or 
maintain an excavation; 3. pave or 
grade on a property; 4. construct, 
install, alter, or repair a rainwater 
collection system with a capacity of 
5,000 gallons or greater; or 5. cause 
any work or activity described 

November 18, 2024 

 
Violations with an (*) will serve as your Annual Notice 
I will reinspect your property on November 19, 2024 to determine if the above described violation(s) have been corrected. 
If your property is not brought into compliance within the above calendar days, then the City may correct the violation(s) 
at your expense. All expenses incurred will be billed to you. Failure to pay these expenses will result in a lien being 
placed on your property. Additionally, if you fail to comply with this notice, the City may issue you a citation for each day 
a violation is committed. The maximum fine is $2,000.00 per citation. 
 
Thank you in advance for your cooperation. If you have questions, please call me at Cell 469-515-1125 / 
Office 214-670-6860. 
 
Inspector:  John Granberg Badge:  C2045 Date: November 7, 2024 

 
Signature: 
Owner / Occupant / Person in Control of Property 

Date: November 7, 2024 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS FOR WEEDS, LITTER, SOLID WASTE, VEGETATION, OR WATER CONSERVATION  
*The Dallas City Code requires only one notice of violation for weeds, litter, solid waste, vegetation, illegally placed 
garbage and water conservation to be issued per twelve month period. This is the only notice you will receive for the next 
twelve months relating to the above described violation(s) at this address. If you commit another violation of the same 
kind and nature that poses a danger to the public health and safety on or before the first anniversary date of this date of 
this notice, then the City may, without further notice, correct the violation at your expense, place a lien against your 
property and issue a citation. 

 
1. The owner/agent/occupant/person in control is responsible for having high grass or weeds cut before they 

exceed 12 inches in height. The cutting must be mulched or removed. 
2. Premise must be kept free of unsightly litter. Generally, the occupant is held responsible even though they may 

be renting. Each owner of the property which has an adjacent alley is responsible for maintaining their half of 
that alley free of garbage, litter, weeds and other obstructions or nuisances. 

3. Solid waste materials illegally dumped or placed on private property must be removed or disposed of by the 
owner of the property. 

4. Vegetation, such as hedges, shrubs and limbs from trees, must be trimmed back to prevent injury or damage to 
persons or property who may use the right-of-way, sidewalk, easement or alley. 

5. Watering Restrictions: A person commits an offense if violations occur on property that he/she owns, leases or 
manages.  

 Watering of lawns or landscapes with an irrigation system or a sprinkler is prohibited between the 
hours of 10 a.m. and 6 p.m.; during the period from April 1 – October 31.

 It is an offense to water a lawn or landscape in a manner that wastes water or causes runoff.
 Do not cause water to fall on sidewalks, driveways or other areas that are not laws or landscapes.
 Do not operate an irrigation system with broken or missing sprinkler heads or one that is poorly 

maintained and leads to water waste.
 Do not water or irrigate lawns or landscapes during any form of precipitation.
 Watering with a hand-held hose or a soaker hose is permitted at any time.

 
Life Hazard:  
If the violation is noted as a life hazard abatement, it must be completed within 24 hours.  
Examples of those violations include, but are not limited to:  

- No hot water  
- Air conditioning not in operating condition  
- Heating equipment not in operating condition  
- Exposed electrical  
- Raw sewage  
- Icebox or Refrigerator (31-7) 

 
DEFINITIONS:  
Operating Condition: free of leaks, safe, sanitary, structurally sound and in good working order. (27-3(23)) 
Workmanlike: executed in a skilled manner, for example generally plumb, level, square, in line, undamaged, and 

without marring adjacent work. (27-3(42))  
- All repairs must be performed in a workmanlike manner (27-11(b)) 
Habitable Space: the space occupied by one or more persons while living, sleeping, eating, and cooking. Bathrooms, 

toilet rooms, closets, hallways, storage spaces, and utility rooms and other similar rooms are not considered 
habitable rooms. (27-3(15)) 

Sanitary Condition: any condition of good order and cleanliness that precludes the probability of disease transmission. 
(27-3(31)) 

Single Dwelling Unit: a single family or duplex as defined in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, or a 
condominium dwelling unit. (27-3(36)) 

Private Premise: any dwelling, house, building or other structure designed or used either wholly or in part for private 
residential purposes, whether inhabited or temporarily or continuously uninhabited or vacant, including any yard, 
grounds, walk ,driveway, porch, steps, vestibule or mailbox belonging or appurtenant to such dwelling, house, 
building or other structure. (7A-2(11)) 

 

DALLAS TOMORROW FUND  
The Dallas City Code states that the Dallas Tomorrow Fund must be used for the sole purpose of rehabilitating and 
repairing properties and premises in the city for persons who are found by the Dallas Tomorrow Fund administrator to be 
financially unable to comply with a notice of violation issued. Dallas City Code Sec. 27-16.23 provides eligibility criteria for 
a person to receive funds from the Dallas Tomorrow Fund. You may contact 214-670-3644 for more information about the 
Dallas Tomorrow Fund.  
 
The Department of Code Compliance is committed to promoting and adhering to the City’s Code of Ethics, values and 
conduct including adherence to compliance requirements. The City of Dallas does not accept payments in the field. If an 
employee requests or accepts payment, please contact the Fraud, Waste and Abuse Hotline at 1-877-860-1061. 
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                  CIUDAD DE DALLAS 
                                    DEPARTAMENTO DE CUMPLIMIENTO DEL CÓDIGO 

                      AVISO DE INFRACCIÓN 
 

 

 
Nombre:  CRISS MATTHEW WILLIAM & RANSOM 
ERICA 

Caso #:  24-00531211 

 
CRISS MATTHEW WILLIAM & RANSOM ERICA 
1106 WESTMOUNT AVE 
Dallas, texas 75211 
USA 
 
Su propiedad ubicada en 1106 WESTMOUNT AVE, DALLAS, TX, 75211 infringe el Código de la Ciudad de 

Dallas. 
 

Violations of Dallas City Code: 
Violation Comments Resolve By Date 

No Building Permit 

Please obtain permit for new fence. City 
of Dallas requires a permit for fences 
over 6 foot. New fence is 8ft tall. 
301.1 Permits required. 301.1.1 
General. A person, firm, or corporation 
shall not, without first obtaining a permit 
from the building official: 1. erect, 
construct, enlarge, add to, alter, repair, 
replace, move, improve, remove, install, 
convert, demolish, equip, use, occupy, 
or maintain a structure or building 
service equipment; 2. excavate or 
maintain an excavation; 3. pave or 
grade on a property; 4. construct, 
install, alter, or repair a rainwater 
collection system with a capacity of 
5,000 gallons or greater; or 5. cause 
any work or activity described 

November 18, 2024 

 
Las infracciones con un (*) servirán como su notificación anual 
Volveré a inspeccionar su propiedad el November 19, 2024 para determinar si se han subsanado las infracciones 
descritas anteriormente. Si su propiedad no cumple con los requisitos dentro de los días calendario establecidos, 
entonces la Ciudad puede subsanar la(s) infracción(es) a su cargo. Todos los gastos incurridos serán facturados a 
usted. La falta de pago de estos gastos resultará en un gravamen sobre su propiedad. Además, si no cumple con este 
aviso, la Ciudad puede emitirle una citación por cada día que se cometa una infracción. La multa máxima es de 
$2,000.00 por citación. 
 
Gracias de antemano por su cooperación. En caso de preguntas, por favor comunicarse al Cell 469-515-1125 / Office 
214-670-6860. 
 
 
Inspector:  John Granberg Placa:  C2045 Fecha: November 7, 2024 

 
Firma: 
Dueño / Ocupante / Persona en Control de la Propiedad 

Fecha: November 7, 2024 
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AVISO DE INFRACCIONES POR HIERBAS, BASURA, RESIDUOS SÓLIDOS, VEGETACIÓN O CONSERVACIÓN DE AGUA  
  

*El Código de la Ciudad de Dallas exige que se emita solo un aviso de infracción por hierbas, basura, residuos sólidos, 
vegetación, desechos colocados ilegalmente y conservación del agua por período de doce meses. Este es el único 
aviso que recibirá durante los próximos doce meses en relación con las infracciones descritas anteriormente en esta 
dirección. Si comete otra infracción del mismo tipo y naturaleza que suponga un peligro para la salud y la seguridad 
públicas en o antes de la fecha del primer año de este aviso, la Ciudad podrá, sin previo aviso, subsanar la infracción a 
su cargo, imponer un gravamen sobre su propiedad y emitir una citación. 

 
1. El dueño/agente/ocupante/persona a cargo es responsable de hacer cortar el césped alto o las hierbas antes   

de que superen las 12 pulgadas de altura. Los restos del césped deben ser triturados o eliminados. 
2. La instalación debe mantenerse sin basura antiestética. Generalmente, el ocupante es responsable, aunque 

pueda estar alquilando. Cada dueño de la propiedad que tiene un callejón adyacente es responsable de 
mantener su mitad de ese callejón sin desechos, basura, hierbas y otras obstrucciones o molestias. 

3. Los materiales de residuos sólidos arrojados o colocados ilegalmente en propiedad privada deben ser retirados 
o dispuestos por el dueño de la propiedad. 

4. La vegetación, como setos, arbustos y ramas de árboles, debe cortarse para evitar lesiones o daños a las 
personas o la propiedad que puedan utilizar el derecho de paso, la acera, el derecho de acceso a la propiedad o 
el callejón. 

5. Restricciones de Riego: Una persona comete un delito si se producen infracciones en una propiedad que posee, 
alquila o administra. 

 Está prohibido regar el césped o los jardines con un sistema de riego o un rociador entre las 10 a.m. y las 6 p.m.; 
durante el período del 1 de abril al 31 de octubre. 

 Es un delito regar el césped o jardín de una manera que desperdicie agua o provoque escorrentía. 
 No haga que caiga agua sobre las aceras, entradas de vehículos u otras áreas que no sean césped o jardines. 
 No utilice un sistema de riego en el que falten aspersores o estén rotos, o en el que el mantenimiento sea 

deficiente y se desperdicie agua. 
 No riegue ni irrigue el césped ni el jardín durante cualquier forma de lluvia. 
 Se permite regar con una manguera de mano o una manguera de remojo en cualquier momento. 

Riesgo de Vida: 

Si la infracción se califica como una corrección de un riesgo de vida, debe subsanarse dentro 
de las 24 horas. Ejemplos de esas infracciones incluyen, pero no se limitan a: 

- Sin agua caliente; Aire acondicionado que no está en condiciones de funcionamiento; Equipo de calefacción que no está 
en condiciones de funcionamiento ; Sistema eléctrico expuesto ; Aguas residuales ; Hielera o Refrigerador (31-7) 

  
DEFINICIONES: 

Condición de Funcionamiento: sin fugas, seguro, higiénico, estructuralmente sólido y en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento. 
(27-3(23)) 
Competente: realizado de manera hábil, por ejemplo, generalmente verticalmente, nivelado, en escuadra, en línea, 

sin daños y sin estropear el trabajo adyacente. (27-3(42)) 
- Todas las reparaciones deben realizarse de manera profesional. (27-11(b)) 
Espacio Habitable: el espacio ocupado por una o más personas mientras viven, duermen, comen y cocinan. Los 

baños, sanitarios, armarios, pasillos, espacios de almacenamiento y cuartos de servicio y otras recámaras 
similares no se consideran recamaras habitables. (27-3(15)) 

Condición Sanitaria: cualquier condición de buen orden y limpieza que excluya la probabilidad de transmisión de 
enfermedades. (27-3(31)) 

Unidad de Vivienda Individual: una vivienda unifamiliar o dúplex según se define en el Código de Desarrollo de 
Dallas, y sus enmiendas, o una unidad de vivienda en condominio. (27-3(36)) 

Instalación Privada: cualquier vivienda, hogar, edificio u otra estructura diseñada o utilizada en su totalidad o en 
parte para fines residenciales privados, ya sea habitada o deshabitada temporal o continuamente o vacía, 
incluyendo cualquier patio, terreno, sendero, entrada de vehículos, porche, escalones, vestíbulo o buzón 
perteneciente o adjunto a tal vivienda, hogar, edificio u otra estructura. (7A-2(11)) 

 
FONDO DALLAS TOMORROW  

El Código de la Ciudad de Dallas establece que el Fondo Dallas Tomorrow debe utilizarse con el único propósito de 
rehabilitar y reparar propiedades e instalaciones en la ciudad para personas que el Administrador del Fondo Dallas 
Tomorrow determine que no pueden cumplir financieramente con un aviso de infracción emitido. La Sección 27-16.23 
del Código de la Ciudad de Dallas proporciona criterios de elegibilidad para que una persona reciba financiamiento del 
Fondo Dallas Tomorrow. Puede comunicarse al 214-670-3644 para obtener más información sobre el Fondo Dallas 
Tomorrow. 
 
El Departamento de Cumplimiento del Código se compromete a promover y adherirse al Código de Ética, los valores y 
la conducta de la Ciudad, incluyendo el cumplimiento de los requisitos de cumplimiento. La Ciudad de Dallas no acepta 
pagos en el sitio. Si un empleado solicita o acepta un pago, comuníquese con la Línea Directa de Fraude, Despilfarro y 
Abuso al 1-877-860-1061. 
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***FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY***
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ▪ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT | REV 01.16.2023

REFERRAL FORM FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APPLICANT: OWNER:
ADDRESS: STATE: ZIP:
LOT: BLOCK: ZONING:

Referred by:__________________________Contact:____________________________Date:__________________                      

□ Variance
□ Yard setback
□ Lot width
□ Lot Depth
□ Lot Coverage
□ Floor area for accessory structures for single 

family uses
□ Height
□ Minimum width of sidewalk
□ Off-street parking
□ Off-street loading
□ Landscape regulations
□ Other

□ Special Exception
□ Fence height and standards
□ Visibility triangle obstructions
□ Parking demand
□ Landscaping
□ Additional dwelling unit for a 

single-family
□ Carport
□ Non-conforming use
□ Other

Please list the City of Dallas Development Code(s) this project is non-compliant with:  

Description:_____________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________

Alternative resolutions discussed/offered: 

”TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS”

Development Services

JULIE OCONNELL MATT CRISS
1106 WESTMOUNT TEXAS

1 6073 R-7.5

Applicant would like an exception to the fence height in the front yard, as well 

 51A-4.602(a)(3) and 51A-4.602(a)(3)

as the openess of the fence in the front yard

James Bales james.bales@dallas.gov 12/18/24

None discussed. Applicant knew this would be
a BDA approval situation.
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OVERVIEW 
1106 WESTMOUNT AVE 

FENCE PERMITTING ISSUES 
 

Owners of the property at 1106 Westmount Ave. hired a contractor to construct an 8-foot 
solid wooden fence around the front half of their property.  They cited problems with the 
homeless population occupying the creek along the north side of the property.  In addition, 
the property is heavily wooded in both the front and back yards area and the surrounding 
wildlife presents a safety issue for them, their children and pets.   

The fence was completed in mid-November 2024.  Subsequently, John Granberg, Inspector 
II of the Southwest Code District, responded to a 311-request concerning the fence.  He 
discovered that the contractor had not applied for a fence permit.  The owners were unaware 
that a permit was not issued for the fence.  John recommended that the owners obtain the 
permit as soon as possible.  In early December, the owners requested that Baldwin 
Associates apply for a fence permit on their behalf. The request for a fence permit was 
submitted  on 12/10/24, Project# 2412101104. 

On 12/18/2024, James Bales City of Dallas zoning examiner sent us a referral to the Board of 
Adjustment citing that the fence was non-compliant with fence height and standards 51A-
4.602(a)(3), see attached referral.  The issues are: 

- Fence is over 4-ft high in a front yard 
- Fence is a solid wood and does not meet the 50% opacity condition for a fence in the 

front yard that is under 5-ft from the property line. 

As a result, we will need to apply for a special exception to the Board of Adjustment for a 
special exception for both non-compliant issues. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER: BOA-25-000024(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:   Application of Monique Everett for (1) a variance to the front-
yard setback regulations at 4000 COOLIDGE STREET. This property is more fully described as 
Block 2/1783, Lots 1 & 2 and is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)), which requires a front-yard setback of 
20-feet. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residential structure and provide a 6-
foot 6-inch front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 13-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard
setback regulations.

LOCATION:  4000 Coolidge Street 

APPLICANT:  Monique Everett 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR VARIANCE: 

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.
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(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance to the front-yard setback regulations: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, as in typical PD-595 (R-5(A)) minimum lot size is 5,000 

square feet, and the applicant lot size is 2,800 square feet. The subject site is a corner lot 
with front-yard setbacks facing both Coolidge Street and Rutledge Street; therefore, it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of 
land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-595 (R-5(A)) 
North: PD-595 (R-5(A)) 
East: PD-595 (R-5(A)) 
South: PD-595 (R-5(A)) 
West: PD-595 (R-5(A)) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with church, multifamily duplex and 
single-family uses. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history has been found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Monique Everett for the property located at 4000 Coolidge Street 
focuses on one request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  

• The request is for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant is 
proposing to construct and maintain a single-family structure and provide a 6-foot 6-inch 
front yard setback along Rutledge Street. 

97



 

 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure 
is proposed on a vacant lot. 

• Staff considered the following factors buildable area: 

o Typical PD-595 (R-5(A)) minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet, and the applicant 
lot size is 2,800 square feet.  

o Typical PD-595 (R-5(A)) buildable area is 3,000 square feet, and the applicant is 
proposing 1,350 square feet.  

o The subject site is a corner lot with front-yard setbacks facing both Coolidge Street 
and Rutledge Street, reducing the buildable area.  

o Without a variance, the applicant could build by right on 3’ x 75’ = 225 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public 
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result 
in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and 
substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

• Granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations, with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

Timeline:   

June 23, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

July 7, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

August 6, 2025:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the July 21, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
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and August 8, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

July 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the August public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer.  
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200’ Radius Route Map 
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Development Services
"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA

Data Relative to Subject Property: 4002 CoolidgeSt
Location address: 4000 Coolidge St
Lot No.:

Date:

Zoning District: PP595 /R-5(A)
Block No.: 2/1-762 Acreage: 2796 Census Tract:

Street Frontage (in Feet): 11 28 21100 3)
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

4)

26.03

5)

Owner of Property (perWarranty Deed): Kingdom at Fairpark LLC
Applicant: Mongiue Everett
Mailing Address: 4608 Steel St DallasTX
E-mail Address: Admin @ renuhouses.com
Represented by: Mongine Everett
Mailing Address: 4608 Steel St pallas TX

Telephone: 919-523-9908
Zip Code: 75219

Telephone: 919523-9908
Zip Code: 75219

E-mailAddress: Admin @renuhouses.com
Affirm that anappeal has been made for a Varianceor Special Exception of 13"6" to front yardalong Ruthledge prosposing setback at b bll
Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:Because we have two frontage and need variancefromdifference of set back requive
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment,a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared Monqive Everett
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

MRespectfully submitted:
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day af Jm

Notary Public in and for Dallas Count

2025

CHERIE' BAYON LEVIER

Notary Pubile
STATE OF TEXAS
ID# 13433584-0

My Comm. Exp. 08/01/R0R
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

 

 

FILE NUMBER: 

 

 

BOA-25-000024 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Monqiue Everett for a variance to the 

front-yard setback regulations at 4000 COOLIDGE ST. This property is more fully described as 

Block 2/1783 Lot 1 & 2 and is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)), which requires a front-yard setback of 

20-foot. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residential structure and provide a 

6-foot 6-inch front-yard setback, which will require a 13-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard 

setback regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 

 

4000 COOLIDGE ST 

APPLICANT: 

 

Monquie Everett 

 

REQUEST:                A variance to the front-yard setback regulations 
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OPERATING AGREEMENT 

OF 

KINGDOM AT FAIRPARK, LLC 

A Georgia Limited Liability Company 

 

 THIS Limited Liability Company Agreement (this “Agreement”) of Kingdom AT 

FAIRARK, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the “Company”), is entered into by Daniel 

Bressler, an individual, and Liel Manoah, an individual, (collectively the “Members”), and is 

effective as of the 10th day of June, 2023 by the undersigned. 

 

 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

 

 WHEREAS, the Company was formed on June 6, 2023, when the Articles of Organization 

were filed with the office of Secretary of State pursuant to the statues governing limited liability 

companies in the State of Georgia (the “Statutes”): and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Members desire to enter into a entity for the purpose in accordance with the 

Business Purpose of the Company pursuant to Article 3 herein. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby agree as follows: 

 

ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 

 

 The following terms used in this Agreement shall have the following meanings: 

 

 “Default Rule.”  A rule or provision in the Georgia Act which (i) structures, defines, or 

regulates the finances, governance, operations or other aspects of a limited liability company 

organized under the Georgia Act; and (ii) applies except to the extent it is negated or modified through 

the provisions of a limited liability company's articles of organization or operating agreement.   

 

 “Georgia Act.” The Georgia Limited Liability Company Act (O.C.G.A. §14-11-100 et seq.), 

as amended from time to time. 

    

ARTICLE II 

FORMATION OF THE COMPANY 

 

 2.1 Formation.  The Company was formed on August 21, 2023 by filing of Articles of 

Organization with the Secretary of State of Georgia. 

 

 2.2 Principal Place of Business. The principal place of business of the Company within 

the State of Georgia is located at 4243 Dunwoody Club Drive, Suite 200, Atlanta, Georgia 30350.  
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The Company may locate its places of business and registered office at any other place or places as 

the Member may from time to time deem advisable. 

  

 2.3 Registered Office and Registered Agent.  The Company's registered office shall be at 

the office of its registered agent at 4243 Dunwoody Club Drive, Ste 200, Atlanta GA, 30350 and the 

name of its initial registered agent at such address is Liel Manoah.  The registered office and registered 

agent may be changed from time to time by filing the address of the new registered office and/or the 

name of the new registered agent with the Secretary of State of Georgia pursuant to the Georgia Act 

and the applicable rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 2.4 Term.  The Company shall continue in existence perpetually unless the Company is 

dissolved and its affairs wound up in accordance with the Georgia Act or this Agreement.  The 

Member may terminate this Agreement and dissolve the Company at any time. 

 

 2.5 Fiscal Year.  The fiscal year of the Company shall be the calendar year. 

 

ARTICLE III 

BUSINESS OF COMPANY 

 

 The Company is organized to engage in any activity permitted by the Act or otherwise 

permitted to be engaged in by a limited liability company.  In furtherance thereof, the Company 

may exercise all powers necessary to or reasonably connected with the Company's business which 

may be legally exercised by limited liability companies under the Georgia Act, and may engage in all 

activities necessary, customary, convenient, or incident to any of the foregoing. 

 

ARTICLE IV  

MEMBER 

 

 4.1 Name and Address of Member.  Liel Manoah, having an address at 4561 Olde 

Perimeter Way, Unit 710, Atlanta GA, 30346 and Daniel Bressler, having an address at 4608 Steel 

St, Dallas TX, 75219 shall be the members (“Members”) of the Company.   
 

4.2 Power of Members. The Members shall have the power to do any and all acts 

necessary or convenient to or for the furtherance of the purposes described herein, including, without 

limitation, all powers, statutory or otherwise, possessed by members of limited liability companies 

under the laws of the State of Georgia. 

 

ARTICLE V 

MANAGEMENT 

 

 The business and affairs of the Company shall be conducted and managed solely and 

exclusively by the Manager.  The Manager shall have the power to take any action on behalf of the 

Company including but not limited to exclusive and compete discretion to manage the business and 

affairs of the Company, to make all decisions affecting the business and affairs of the Company and 
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to take such actions as they deem necessary or appropriate to accomplish the purpose of the Company; 

except as provided in the Articles of Organization or the Statutes. The Initial designated Managers 

are Liel R. Manoah and Daniel Bressler.  

 

The Manager shall not be required to manage the Company as its sole and exclusive function 

and, it may have other business interests and may engage in other activities (including competing 

business and activities) in addition to those relating to the Company. 

 

The initial Managers shall be LIEL MANOAH and DANIEL BRESSLER. 

 

ARTICLE VI 

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 

 

 6.1 Capital contributions shall be made in such amounts and in such form as the Members 

shall determine.  The Members shall not be obligated to make any additional capital contribution to 

the Company. 

 

 6.2 Return of Capitol Contributions. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement 

and subject to applicable law, Capitol Contributions shall be returned prior to any distributions of 

profit.  

ARTICLE VII 

DISTRIBUTIONS 

 

 Subject to the requirements of applicable law, distributions shall be made to the Members at 

such time and in such amount as the Manager may determine in his sole and absolute discretion.  

Distributions may be in cash or in securities or other instruments held by the Company. 

 

Cash Flow of the Company shall be distributed to the Interest Holders, in the following order 

of priority, whereby no funds shall be provided to a lower priority until all outstanding amounts in 

relation to the higher priority have been paid in full (and in relation to outstanding amounts for each 

priority owing to more than one Person, on a pro rata basis between such Persons as to the relevant 

amounts outstanding within such priority, to such Persons): 

a) to Interest Holders, their respective accrued but unpaid Preferences on 

any amount of such Interest Holders’ remaining unreturned Initial 
Capital Contributions, if any; 

b) Second, to Interest Holders, their unreturned Initial Capital 

Contributions; 

c) Remaining funds shall be distributed (i) fifty percent (50%) to Daniel 

Bressler, and (ii) fifty percent (50%) to Liel Manoah. 
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ARTICLE VIII 

LIMITED LIABILITY OF MEMBER 

 

 The Members or Manager shall not under any circumstances whatsoever be liable for any 

debts, obligations or liabilities of the Company. 

 

ARTICLE IX 

TAXATION 

 

 The Members intend that solely for federal and state income tax purposes they will not be 

treated as a separate entity but, instead, all income tax matters will be reported directly by the 

Members. 

 

ARTICLE X 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

 10.1 Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or 

unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any 

way be affected or impaired thereby. 

 

 10.2 Captions.  All captions used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not 

affect the meaning or construction of any provision hereof.  

 

 10.3 Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance 

with the laws of the State of Georgia. 

 

 10.4 No Third Party Beneficiary.  This Agreement is made solely and specifically between 

and for the benefit of the Members and no other person or party whatsoever shall have any rights, 

interest or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a 

third party beneficiary. 

 

 10.5 Relationship of this Agreement to the Default Rules.  Regardless of whether this 

Agreement specifically refers to a particular Default Rule, in no event shall any Default Rule apply 

to the Company, it being the intent of the Member that, by virtue of this Section 10.5 all of the Default 

Rules shall be negated and, to the fullest extent possible, all of the rights and obligations of the 

Members with respect to the Company shall be as set forth in this Agreement and shall not arise from 

any provisions of the Act that constitute a Default Rule that is permitted to be made inapplicable, or 

modified with respect to, a limited liability company pursuant to the articles of organization or 

operating agreement of a limited liability company.   

 

10.6 Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains all of the understandings and agreements 

of the Members with respect to its ownership of the Company. 
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EXHIBIT A: List of Members, Capital and Percentages 

Name 

  

 Initial Capital 

Contribution 

 Capital 

Percentage 

Liel Manoah  $ 40,000.00  50.00% 

 

Address: 

    

4561 Olde Perimeter Way, Unit 710 

Atlanta, GA  30346 

    

     

Daniel Bressler 

Address: 

 $40,000.00  50.00% 

4608 Steel St, Dallas TX, 75219 
   

    

     

     

     

      Total:  $ 80,000.00 

 

 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement effective as of 

the date first above written.

MEMBERS:

Daniel Bressler

By:____________________________

Liel Manoah

By:____________________________

114

Liel Manoah, Manager
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6/6/25, 2:23 PM

Mi Gmail

Renu Houses Mail - Application Denial for Your Address Assignment-Change ADDR-25-00006 8

Monique Everett <admin@renuhouses.com>

Application Denial for Your Address Assignment-Change ADDR-25-000068
1 message

SVC_Accela_IG1 <SVC_Accela_IG1@dallas.gov>
To: "admin@renuhouses.com" <admin@renuhouses.com>

Fri, Jun 6, 2025 at 2:02 PM

Hello Renu Property Investment - Monqiue Everett,

Thank you for submitting your Address Assignment-Change, ADDR-25-000068 We regret to inform
you that your application has been denied for the following reason(s):

4000 Coolidge St was assigned for Lot 1 in 2023. No address creation required. Please apply
under 4000 Coolidge.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us via the contact information below.

Sincerely,
City of Dallas
Addressing
214-948-4480
320 E. Jefferson Blvd. Room LL07, Dallas, TX
pdvaddressing@dallas.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ik=f26be0eb40&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f.1834207491289894750&simpl=msg-f:1834207491289894750 1/1
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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1.) LOT DRAINAGE TO COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

2.) BUILDING AREA TO BE CLEARED OF ALL HUMUS, ROOTS, AND 
VEGETATION. CUT STUMPS A MINIMUM OF 8" BELOW GRADE AND 4" 
BELOW BEAMS.

GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES:

ZONING: PD 595 R-5(A)

LOT COVERAGE PER 
ZONING: 45%

LOT AREA: 2,800 SF

HOUSE AREA: 808 SF

LOT COVERAGE: 29%

1/8" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"2 DRAINAGE PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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1.) ALL EXTERIOR BEAMS 12'' x 24'' W 2-�5 REBAR TOP 	 
BOTTOM (INTERIOR 12'' x 24'').

2.) ALL CONCRETE TO BE 3500 P.S.I. MIN.

3.) 4'' CUSHION SAND UNDER SLAB W/6 MILL POLY COVER 
BETWEEN SAND 	 CONCRETE.

4.) SEE SECTIONS FOR DETAILS.

5.) REBAR IN SLAB TO BE �3 # 16'' O.C. EACH WAY.

6.) MINIMUM REBAR OVERLAP 30 x DIA. 

7.) SLAB THINKNESS 6'' MINIMUM.

8.)  ALL BEAMS MUST BE MINIMUM 14'' INTO 
UNDISTURBED SOIL.

*ENERAL FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES�

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNDATION PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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FLOOR PLAN
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:INDO: SCHEDULE

WINDOW
TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE

HEAD
HEIGHT

A 3' - 0" 6' - 0" FIXED 7' - 0"
B 3' - 0" 6' - 0" SINGLE-HUNG 7' - 0"
C 3' - 0" 1' - 6" FIXED 7' - 0"
D 3' - 0" 5' - 0" SINGLE-HUNG 7' - 0"

DOOR SCHEDULE

NUMBER WIDTH HEIGHT HINGE TYPE
1 2' - 8" 6' - 8" LEFT EXT. FULL LITE
2 2' - 4" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
3 2' - 4" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
4 2' - 8" 6' - 8" RIGHT EXT. SOLID CORE
5 2' - 8" 8' - 0" RIGHT EXT. FULL LITE
6 8' - 0" 7' - 0" OVERHEAD GARAGE
7 2' - 8" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
8 2' - 4" 6' - 8" LEFT HOLLOW CORE
9 2' - 4" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
10 2' - 4" 6' - 8" LEFT HOLLOW CORE
11 2' - 8" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
12 2' - 4" 6' - 8" LEFT HOLLOW CORE
13 2' - 8" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
14 2' - 8" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
15 2' - 4" 6' - 8" RIGHT HOLLOW CORE
AA 2' - 8" 6' - 8" DW OPENING
BB 1' - 10" 6' - 8" CABINET FRONT

AREA TOTALS

FIRST FLOOR LIVING 534 SF
SECOND FLOOR LIVING 744 SF

1278 SF
1-CAR GARAGE 218 SF

218 SF
COVERED FRONT PORCH 39 SF
COVERED BACK PORCH 16 SF

55 SF
FOUNDATION 808 SF

808 SF

NOTE�
ALL WINDOWS ARE VINYL WITH LOW-E GLASS, DOUBLE GLAZED. R-
VALUE TO MEET CODE.

ABBRE9IATIONS�
DW EB ARCH - DRY WALL EYEBROW ARCH.
EXT - EXTERIOR 

1.)  GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL MEET RE4UIREMENT OF IRC CODE 
SECTION R308.4, WHICH SHALL BE VERIFIED BY INSPECTOR IN FIELD.

2.)  ALL SLEEPING ROOM EGRESS WINDOWS ARE TO MEET THE RE4UIREMENTS OF 
SECTION R310 AND WILL BE FIELD VERIFIED.

3.)  CASED DOOR OPENINGS PER BUILDER SPEC.

4.)  UPPER CABINETS IN KITCHEN PER OWNER SPEC.

5.)  UPPER CABINETS IN UTILITY PER OWNER SPEC.

6.)  TILE SHOWER WITH GLASS SURROUND UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7.)  UPPER CABINETS ABOVE TOILETS PER OWNER SPEC.

8.)  CLOSET SHELVES PER OWNER SPEC.

9.) ALL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED 4" NOMINAL, BRICK 5", NOMINAL.

10.) PROVIDE 3/8" WATER LINE TO REFRIGERATOR.

11.) ALL WATER HEATERS ARE TO BE 18" A.F.F.

12.) AIR CONDITIONER CONDENSER MUST BE 3" ABOVE GRADE.

13.) IN ABSENCE OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PREPARED BY BUILDER, USE TABLE R602.3 
IN THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.

14.) CHECK PLANS FOR LEVEL CHANGES, FLOOR OUTLETS, AND PLUMBING FIXTURE 
LOCATIONS.

*ENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES�

TOTAL UNDER ROOF� 1,551 SF

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
 1/4" = 1'-0"2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

ROOF LE*END

30 YEAR ASPHALT 
COMPOSTION 

SHINGLE ROOF

METAL GUTTER

METAL ROOF
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2

A-301 3 A-3014
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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1.) NO VENT STACKS AND PENETRATIONS TO BE LOCATED ON 
THE FRONT OF THE HOUSE AND VISABLE FROM THE STREET.

2.) VENT STACKS AND PENETRATION TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH 
ROOF COLOR.

3.) GUTTERS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH EXTERIOR TRIM.

*ENERAL ROOF PLAN NOTES�

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 ROOF PLAN
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SD

SWITCH

3-WAY SWITCH

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT 
INTERRUPTER DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 

WEATHER PROOF DUPLEX 
RECEPTACLE

42'' ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ELECTRICAL PANEL

ELECTRICAL METER

SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE 
DETECTOR COMBO

LED 6'' RECESSED CAN LIGHT

SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT

LED WALL MOUNT SCONCE

FLOOD LIGHT

LED STRIP LIGHT

LED CHANDELIER

CEILING FAN

CEILING FAN WITH LIGHT KIT

EXHAUST FAN

LED UPLIGHT

EXTERIOR LED SCONCES

220 VOLT DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 

SINGLE LED WALL SCONCE

FLOOR DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 

LED PENDANT LIGHT

EXTERIOR GOOSENECK LIGHT

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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ELECTRICAL PLAN
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1.) VERIFY ALL EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL, FLOOR PLUGS, PHONE 
	 TV JACKS, SECURITY 	 SOUND SYSTEM WIRING WITH 
OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

2.) INSTALL ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION 
FOR ALL SLEEPING ROOMS.

3.) DEDICATED CIRCUITS FOR ALL APPLIANCES.

4.) PROVIDE SWITCHED LIGHTING  110 VOLT RECEPTACLE IN ̀
ATTIC # MECHANICAL PLATFORM.

5.) PLANS MUST COMPLY WITH CURRENT CITY ADOPTED 
ELECTRICAL CODE.

*ENERAL ELECTRICAL PLAN NOTES�

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
 1/4" = 1'-0"2 SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
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FOUNDATION
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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*ENERAL ELE9ATION NOTES�
1.) REFER TO DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-101.

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 FRONT ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 LEFT ELEVATION
 1/4" = 1'-0"1 REAR ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"4 RIGHT ELEVATION
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2'' x 2'' SUARE ̀
METAL TUBING

4'' x 4'' SUARE ̀
METAL TUBING

BASE BRACKET 
TO BE 
ANCHORED TO 
GROUND

3'
 - 

8"

6' - 0" 6' - 0"

MIN.

0' - 6"

MIN.

0' - 6"

WALL DISCHARGE; 
LENGTH LIMITED TO 
14' INCLUDING TWO 
90 DEGREE ELBOWS

DOMESTIC 
CLOTHES 

DRYER

ROOF DISCHARGE; 
LENGTH LIMITED TO 
14' INCLUDING TWO 
90 DEGREE ELBOWS

METAL EXHAUST 
DUCT MINIMUM OF 4''

METAL EXHAUST HOOD

METAL EXHAUST HOOD

DOMESTIC 
CLOTHES 

DRYER

METAL EXHAUST 
DUCT MINIMUM OF 4''

AIR FLOW

AIR COOLED 
CONDENSING UNIT

NEOPRENE PAD

4'' CONCRETE  PAD

REFRIGERANT VALVE (TYPICAL)

FILTER DRYER

ALL EXTERIOR REFRIGERANT 
PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 
1-1/2'' ARMAFLEX AND COATED 
WITH UV PROTECTIVE PAINT

GALVANIZED STEEL COVER OVER 
REFRIGERANT PIPING, PAINTED TO 
MATCH EXTERIOR OF BUILDING, 
PROVIDE FLASHING AND COUNTER 
FLASHING AT CONNECTION TO 
BUILDING

CEILING

REFRIGERANT LINES

WOOD STUDS WITH INSULATION

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION

2x RAFTERS 
FELT PAPER

30 YEAR COMPOSITION 
ROOFING SHINGLES

EXT. SHEATHING

2x CEILING 
JOIST 

2 - 2x TOP PLATES

REF. TO SOFFIT 
DETAIL AS SCHEDULE

GUTTER

1/2'' GYPSUM BOARD

2x STUDS WOOD FRAMING EXT. SHEATHING

BRICK/STONE VENEER

FOUNDATION SEE 
DETAILS PER 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

2x TREATED SILL PLATE

BASE AS 
SCHEDULE

ARCHOR BOLTS 
MINIMUM 2 BOLTS PER 
PLATE 12'' MAX FROM 
EACH END

FIRE BLOCK AT 4'-0'' 
O.C. (VERIFY PER 
CODE)

INSULATION

OPEN-CELL 
SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

2x RAFTERS 
FELT PAPER

30 YEAR COMPOSITION 
ROOFING SHINGLES

EXT. SHEATHING

2x CEILING 
JOIST

2 - 2x TOP PLATES

REF. TO SOFFIT 
DETAIL AS SCHEDULE

GUTTER

1/2'' GYPSUM BOARD

2x STUDS WOOD FRAMING EXT. SHEATHING

FIBER CEMENT SIDING

FOUNDATION SEE 
DETAILS PER 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

2x TREATED SILL PLATE

BASE AS 
SCHEDULE

ARCHOR BOLTS  
MINIMUM 2 BOLTS PER 
PLATE 12'' MAX FROM 
EACH END

FIRE BLOCK AT 4'-0'' 
O.C. (VERIFY PER 
CODE)

INSULATION

OPEN-CELL 
SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

BASE AS SCHEDULE

FLOORING AS 
SCHEDULE

RIM JOIST; REF. TO 
STRUCTURE

2x RAFTERS 
FELT PAPER

30 YEAR COMPOSITION 
ROOFING SHINGLES

EXT. SHEATHING

2x CEILING 
JOIST 

2 - 2x TOP PLATES

REF. TO SOFFIT 
DETAIL AS SCHEDULE

GUTTER

1/2'' GYPSUM BOARD

2x STUDS WOOD FRAMING EXT. SHEATHING

THREE-COAT/FIVE-COAT 
STUCCO

FOUNDATION SEE 
DETAILS PER 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

2x TREATED SILL PLATE

BASE AS 
SCHEDULE

ARCHOR BOLTS  
MINIMUM 2 BOLTS PER 
PLATE 12'' MAX FROM 
EACH END

FIRE BLOCK AT 4'-0'' 
O.C. (VERIFY PER 
CODE)

INSULATION

OPEN-CELL 
SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

REFER TO TJI INSTALLATION LAYOUT 
FOR JOIST RE4UIREMENTS # TOP OF 
STAIRWAY

(3) 2'' x 12'' STRINGERS

HANDRAIL SHALL HAVE MIN.  ̀
MAX. HEIGHTS FROM TOP OF 
TREADS # NOSING OF 34'' 	 38'' 
HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A EITHER 
A CROSS SECTION DIA. BETWEEN 
1-1/4'' TO 2'' OR SHALL PROVIDE 
EUIVALENT GRASPABILITY. ̀
CLEAN SPACE BETWEEN 
HANDRAIL  WALL SHALL BE A ̀
MIN. OF 1-1/2'' INCHES.

M
IN

. 7
' -

 2
'' H

EI
G

H
T 

BE
H

IN
D

 T
O

IL
ET

7'
 - 

2"

1'
 - 

4"
8'

 - 
0"

9'
 - 

4"

M
IN

. C
LE

AR
AN

C
E 

TO
 C

EI
LI

N
G

6'
 - 

8"

NOSING
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

FREEZE BOARD

SOFFIT BOARD

2x SUB-FASCIA  ̀
LOOKOUT

GUTTER

FASCIA BOARD

FREEZE BOARD

SOFFIT BOARD

GUTTER

FASCIA BOARD

FLAT SOFFIT BEYOND

0
1/2

"
1"

2"

Sheet

Title

Copyright © 2025 
DC TEXAS ARCHITECTURE

13
48

 W
es

t U
S-

28
7 

By
pa

ss
, S

ui
te

 1
00

W
ax

ah
ac

hi
e,

 T
ex

as
 7

51
65

t 2
14

.6
09

.7
06

3
w

w
w

.d
ct

ex
as

ar
ch

.c
om

GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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 1/2" = 1'-0"4 TYPICAL RAILING DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"7 TYPICAL DRYER VENT DETAIL


THROU*H ROOF 
AT EXTERIOR :ALL

 1/2" = 1'-0"5
TYPICAL AIR COOLED CONDENSING
UNIT DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 TYPICAL BRICK/STONE WALL SECTION
 1/2" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL SIDING WALL SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"3 TYPICAL STUCCO WELL SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"6 TYPICAL STAIRWAY DETAIL

 3/4" = 1'-0"8 TYPICAL FLAT SOFFIT DETAIL
 3/4" = 1'-0"9 TYPICAL OPEN SOFFIT DETAIL
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CHIMNEY TERMINATION 
EXTENDS TO MINIMUM 
HEIGHT

CHIMNEY PENETRATES ROOF, 
PREFERABLY WITHOUT 
AFFECTING ROOF RAFTERS

15 DEGREE OR 30 DEGREE 
ELBOW FOR OFFSET

FRAMING HEADED OFF IN 
CEILING JOISTS

ENCLOSED SPACE ABOVE 
AND AROUND FIREPLACE

MANTEL AND SURROUND

DECORATIVE FACING AND 
TRIM

FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE

HEARTH EXTENSION

PROTECTIVE METAL SEALING 
STRIP(S)

ADDITIONAL LATERAL SUPPORT FOR CHIMNEY 
ABOVE ROOF (OR ENCLOSED IN CHASE)

NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF FLASHING MAINTAINS 
MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND CHIMNEY

SUPPORT STRAP ON RAFTER SUPPORTS CHIMNEY

FIRESTOP SPACER ON FLOOR OR ATTIC

CHIMNEY

COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING/HEADER RESTRAINED 
BY V-SHAPED STANDOFFS (SPACERS)

OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR

FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED 
B-VENT GAS FIREPLACE

DRAFT HOOD

ROOF FLASHING AND STORM 
COLLAR

CAP

FIRE STOP

TYPE B VENT

STANDOFF

HEARTH EXTENSION
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APPLIANCE

RIGID COAXIAL DIRECT 
VENT
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.) These plans are intended to provide the basic 
construction information necessary to substantially 
complete this structure. These plans must be verified and 
checked completely by the builder. Any discrepancy, error, 
and/or omission found is to be brought to the attention of 
the designer before any construction work or purchases 
have been made.
2.) These plans are designed to be in substantial 
compliance with current city adopted International 
Residential Code. The construction shall conform to all 
national, state, and local building codes and ordinances. 
These codes shall take precedence over anything noted in 
these drawings.
3.) Contractor must verify all dimensions and scale 
drawings.
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 1/2" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL WOOD FIREPLACE
 1/2" = 1'-0"2 TYPICAL GAS VERTICAL FIREPLACE

 1/2" = 1'-0"4
TYPICAL MASONRY FIREPLACE
SECTION

SOLID-FUEL APPLIANCES
Unlisted appliances should be installed 
according to the provisions of NFPA 211. 
Acceptable floor protection materials and 
minimum size for these stoves are 
generally specified by the manufacturers; 
if they are not follow NFPA 211 or local 
code requirements. 

*ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS
AUTHORED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TWELFTH EDITION

*ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS
AUTHORED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TWELFTH EDITION

*ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS
AUTHORED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TWELFTH EDITION

*ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS
AUTHORED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TWELFTH EDITION

 1/2" = 1'-0"3 TYPICAL GAS FIREPLACE HORIZONTAL

 1/2" = 1'-0"5 TYPICAL KITCHEN VENT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER: BOA-25-000031(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Elio Porras for (1) a variance to the lot coverage 
regulations, and (2) a special exception to the side-yard setback regulations for a carport at 9757 

LARGA DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 7/6144, Lot 51, and is zoned R-
7.5(A), which limits the lot coverage to 45 percent for residential structures and requires a side-
yard setback of 5-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 
residential structure with 3547 square feet of covered area (49.6 percent), which will require (1) a 
329.5 square foot variance (10 percent) to the lot coverage regulations, and to construct and/or 
maintain a carport for a single-family residential dwelling in a required side-yard and provide a 10-
inch setback, which will require (2) a 4-foot 2-inch special exception to the side-yard setback 
regulations for a carport. 

LOCATION: 9757 Larga Drive. 

APPLICANT: Elio Porras 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to lot coverage; and
(2) A request for a special exception for a carport to the side-yard setback regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
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(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance to lot coverage: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, as in typical  R-7.5(A) lot size is 7,500, and the applicant 

lot size is 7,150 sq. ft.; therefore, it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR CARPORTS IN A REQUIRED 

SIDE YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.402(c) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception for a carport located within the side yard setback regulations when in the opinion of the 
board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) and D(A) (Duplex District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) and D(A) (Duplex District) 
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Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Elio Porras for the property located at 9757 Larga Drive focuses on two 
requests relating to the side-yard setback regulations for a carport and lot coverage.  

• The first request is for a special exception to the side-yard setback regulations for a 
carport. The applicant is proposing to provide a 10-inch side-yard setback, which will 
require a 4-foot 2-inch special exception to the side-yard setback regulations. 

• The second request is for a variance to the lot coverage regulations. The applicant 
proposes to exceed the maximum lot coverage of 45 percent, which will require a 10 
percent variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, east, south, and west are 
all developed with single-family and duplex homes. 

• The subject site is restrictive in size, 7,150 square feet, R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum 
lot size of 7,500 square feet. 

• It is imperative to note, per staff’s site visit, it has been confirmed that the carport structure 
is complete on the northern property line. 

• The applicant proposes to provide a one-hour fire-rated wall that will meet building code 
requirements while keeping the carport location near the property line. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception for a 
carport located within the side-yard setback, that the carport will not have a detrimental 
impact on surrounding properties. 

• In determining whether to grant this special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: whether the carport is compatible with the character of the neighborhood, 
whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected, the suitability of the 
size and location of the carport, the materials to be used in construction of the carport. 

• Granting the special exceptions for a carport located within the required side-yard 
setbacks with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and 
elevations, storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in a carport for which 
a special exception has been granted under this subsection, and would require the 
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the lot coverage regulations will not be contrary to the 
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter 
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would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the lot coverage regulations with a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 

Timeline:   

July 3, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

July 7, 2025:   The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

August 6, 2025:   The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the July 21, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
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and August 8, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

July 30, 2025:        The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the August public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

 

 

FILE NUMBER: 

 

 

BOA-25-000031 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Elio Porras for a variance to the 

maximum allowed lot coverage, and a special exception to the side-yard setback regulations for 

a carport at 9757 LARGA DR. This property is more fully described as Block 7/6144  Lot 51, 

and is zoned R-7.5(A), which cannot exceed 45% of the maximum lot coverage, and requires a 

side-yard setback of 5-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 

residential structure with 3547 square feet of covered area (49.6%), which will require a 329.5 

square foot variance (10%) to the maximum allowed lot coverage, and proposes to construct 

and/or maintain a carport for a single-family residential dwelling in a required side-yard and 

provide a 10-inch setback, which will require (1) a 4- foot 2- inch special exception to the side-

yard setback regulations.   

 
 

LOCATION: 

 

9757 LARGA DR 

APPLICANT: 

 

Elio Porras 

 

REQUEST:                A variance to lot coverage, a special exception to the side-yard setback 

for a carport. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER: BOA-25-000030(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Troy Stuckey for (1) a variance to the side-yard 
setback regulations at 5451 VANDERBILT AVENUE. This property is more fully described as 
Block K/2179, Lot 17, and is zoned CD-9, which requires a side-yard setback of 10 feet. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide 
a 9-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 1-foot variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations. 

LOCATION: 5451 Vanderbilt Avenue 

APPLICANT: Stuckey Harold Troy 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations on the east side.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.
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(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Denial  

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is not restrictive in area, shape, or slope; therefore, the approved conservation district 

regulations to ensure that new construction and remodeling is done in a manner that is 
compatible with the original architectural styles found in the conservation district can be 
developed on this lot in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of 
land in the same zoning conservation district.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: CD-9 (M Streets - Greenland Hills Conservation District) 
North: CD-9 (M Streets - Greenland Hills Conservation District) 
East: CD-9 (M Streets - Greenland Hills Conservation District) 
South: CD-9 (M Streets - Greenland Hills Conservation District) 
West: CD-9 (M Streets - Greenland Hills Conservation District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history has been found within the last five years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Troy Stuckey for the property located at 5451 Vanderbilt Ave focuses 
on 1 request relating to a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. The applicant 
is proposing to construct and maintain a residential addition and provide a 9-foot 0-inch 
side-yard setback on the east side, which will require a 1-foot 0-inch variance to the side-
yard setback regulations. 
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• It is imperative to note that CD-9 (M Streets Greenland Hills Conservation District) was 
approved on November 13, 2002 establishing the following setbacks: 

o CD-9 (d)(8) Side-yard - Minimum side yard for main structures is five feet on the 
west side and 10 feet on the east side. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with single-family 
homes. 

• The majority of interior lots including the subject site are 50’ x 145’ (7,250 square feet) 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to 
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  
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Timeline:    

July 1, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

July 7, 2025:   The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

August 6, 2025:   The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the July 21, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and August 8, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

July 30, 2025:        The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the August public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

 

 

FILE NUMBER: 

 

 

BOA-25-000030 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of STUCKEY HAROLD TROY for a 

variance to the side-yard setback regulations at 5451 VANDERBILT AVE. This property is 

more fully described as Block K/2179 Lot 17, and is zoned CD-9, which requires a side-yard 

setback of 10 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 

residential structure and provide a 9-foot side-yard setback, which will require a 1- foot variance 

to the side-yard setback regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 

 

5451 VANDERBILT AVE 

APPLICANT: 

 

STUCKEY HAROLD TROY 

 

REQUEST:               A variance to the side-yard setback regulations 
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